
E S S E X
THE  CHALLENGER

BODY  PARTS  LIST

1 9 3 0

Brougham

Coach            Standard Sedan

Touring Sedan             Coupe

Cars Numbered 1165674 and Upward

HUDSON  MOTOR  CAR  COMPANY
DETROIT, MICHIGAN, U. S. A.



E S S E X
BODY  PARTS  LIST

IMPORTANT

HUDSON  MOTOR  CAR  COMPANY
DETROIT, MICHIGAN, U. S. A.

.
 The use of genuine Essex parts will insure the
satisfactory operation of your car.

 There are Hudson-Essex distributors and
dealers in all principal cities and towns,
equipped to serve you.

 For your own protection, insist upon obtaining
genuine Essex Parts,

January   1930.



I N S T R U C T I O N S 

FOR ORDERING PARTS

Over 6,800 repair pa rts stocks are maintained by Essex and Hudson Dealers 
throughout the United States and Canada, and owners are urged to avail 
themselves of this service.

 1 - Order parts through the nearest Distributor or Dealer.

  2 - Always give PART NUMBER and NAME of each part ordered.

 3 - Mail and Parcel Post orders should be accompanied by an amount 
sufficient to cover POSTAGE.

 4 - Specify how shipments are to be made.

 5 - Orders for parts should be written separately from correspondence 
pertaining to other matters.

TELEGRAPHIC CODE

 To save expense, to expedite ordering and for your convenience we 
list below a brief General Code covering miscellaneous instructions, 
questions and answers relative to the shipment of parts:

 Sultex - Ship to me (us) by express.

 Sulkline - Ship by express to .......................

 Sulkate - Ship to me (us) by freight.

 Sulmost - Ship to me (us) by parcel post.

 Sulwire - When and how did you ship parts called for in my (our) 
telegram of ......................

 Sultwich - When and how will you ship parts called for in my (our) 
telegram of ......................

 Sulteen - When and how will you ship parts called for in my (our) letter 
of .........................



WARRANTY
 The factory obligation with respect to replacement of alleged defective 
parts is fully covered by our warranty as follows:

 “We warrant the vehicles manufactured by us, whether passenger cars 
or commercial vehicles, to be free from defects in material under normal 
use and service, our obligation under this warranty being limited to making 
good any part or parts thereof which shall, within ninety (90) days after 
delivery of such vehicle to the original purchaser, be returned to us with 
transportation charges prepaid, and which our examination shall disclose 
to our satisfaction to have been defective.

 “his warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or 
implied, and of all other obligations or liabilities on our part, and we 
neither assume nor authorize any other person to assume for us any other 
liability in connection with the sale of our motor car.

 “This warranty shall not apply to any Essex motor car which shall have 
been repaired or altered outside of our factory in any way so as, in our 
judgment, to affect its stability or reliability, or which has been subject to 
misuse, negligence or accident.

 “We make no warranty whatsoever in respect to tires, rims, ignition 
apparatus, tops, upholstery, horns, or other signaling devices, batteries, 
speedometers or other trade accessories.”

HUDSON MOTOR CAR COMPANY

Detroit, Michigan

 The factory does not participate in any labor costs incident to the replacement of parts under the warranty. The 
warranty under which Essex motor cars are sold will be interpreted by the Distributor or Dealer from whom the car 
was purchased. If you are touring and require service, be sure to get in touch with your nearest authorized Essex 
Distributor or Dealer.

.



INDEX

 Brougham  Coach Coupe Coupe Std. Touring
   2-Pass. 4-Pass. Sedan Sedan

 Bodies Complete   7 17 27 27 37 47
 Cowl and Dash   7 17 27 27 37 47
 Cowl Ventilator   7 17 27 27 37 47
 Dome Lamp. 12 22 32 32 42 53
 Doors 10 20 30 30 40 50
 Door Dovetails and Bumpers 11 21 31 31 41 51
 Door Finish Moulding  12 21 31 31 42 51
 Door Glass and Channels.  11 21 31 31 41 51
 Door Handles   11 20 31 31 41 51
 Door Hinges  10 20 30 30 40 50
 Door Locks   11 20 30 30 41 51
 Door Window Regulator  11 21 30 30 41 51
 Floor Carpets 14 24 33 33 44 54
 Floor Mats and Pads  14 24 33 33 44 54
 Foot Rest  13 . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
 Front Pillar and Windshield Panels    8 18 28 28 38 48
 Instrument Panels    8 18 28 28 38 48
 Landau Arms . . . 12 . . . . . . . . . . . .
 Pillars    9 19 29 29 39 49
 Quarter Window.  . . . 21 . . . . . . . . . 52
 Quarter Window Regulator  . . . 22 . . . . . . . . . 52
 Rear Deck Lid-4-Pass  . . . . . . . . . 34 . . . . . .
 Rear Deck Lid-2-Pass  . . . . . . 33 . . . . . . . . .
 Rear Window  12 22 31 31 42 52
 Rear Window Regulator  . . . . . . 31 31 . . . . . .
 Robe Rail  13 . . . . . . . . . 43 53
 Rumble Seat  . . . . . . . . . 33 . . . . . .
 Rumble Seat Steps . . . . . . . . . 34 . . . . . .
 Seat and Back Cushions-Front .  13 22 32 32 42 53
 Seat and Back Cushions-Rear  13 23 . . . . . . 43 53
 Sill Wood Fillers  14 24 33 33 44 54
 Smoking Sets  13 . . . . . . . . . 43 53
 Toe, Floor Boards and Scuff Plates.  13 23 33 33 43 54
 Top  12 22 32 32 42 52
 Trim Panels-Door, Quarter, Pillar and Header 10 19 29 29 40 50
 Weatherstrips, Windlace and Retainers   9 19 29 29 39 49
 Windshield   8  18 28 28 38 48
 Windshield Visor . . . 19 29 29 39  49





 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST   7

BROUGHAM
BODY

  . . .  CO  85801  Body complete - L. H. D.   1
 . . .  CO  85802  Body complete - R. H. D.    1
 . . .  BO  80472  Body to chassis shim   8
 . . .  BO  87156  Body to chassis shim    2
 . . .  BO  12320  Body bolt 7/16”-14X3-1/4”     8
 . . .  BO  70011  Body bolt 7/16”-14X1-3/4”   2
 . . .  BO  70573  Body bolt nut 7/16”-14x3/8” 10

COWL AND DASH
  1  CO  87173  Cowl and dash assembly   1
  . . .  BO  85952  Cowl to windshield belt panel shim  1
  . . . BO  18392  Cowl to windshield belt panel shim rivet  6
  . . . BO  85953  Cowl to hinge pillar shim    2
  . . . BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim   2
  . . . BO  85957  Radiator to bonnet shim     2
  . . . BO  18353  Radiator to bonnet shim rivet  16
  . . . BO  85958  Dash to bonnet shim   2
  . . . BO  70733  Dash to bonnet shim drive screw   20
  . . . BO  85929  Cowl lamp reinforcement plate assembly    2
  . . . CO  86322  Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H.   1
  . . . CO  86323  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H.  1 
  . . . CO  87604  Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H. (export leather jobs only)  1
  . . . CO  87605  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H. (export leather jobs only)  1
  . . . BO  18470  Cowl quarter kick panel screw   4
  . . . GO  12316  Cowl quarter kick panel screw finish washer    4
  . . . BO  70396  Cowl quarter kick panel screw clinch nut    4
  . . . BO  85776  Cowl quarter kick panel retainer    2
  . . . BO  85216  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket assembly     1
  . . . BO    2352  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket to dash screw      1
  . . . BO  86077  Cowl top finish moulding washer (leather)    4
  . . . CO  85110  Cowl and windshield finish panel reinforcement    1
  . . . BO  70697  Cowl top finish moulding washer (steel)    4
  . . . BO  86076  Cowl top finish moulding gasket    1
  . . . CO  86002  Cowl top finish moulding assembly     1
  . . . BZ  12799  Cowl top finish moulding stud nut   4
  . . . BO  70086  Dash panel bonnet hinge bracket clinch nut   1
  . . . BO  70243  Dash panel rubber ferrule - large    6
  . . . BO  70504  Radiator shutter wire rubber ferrule   1
  . . . BO  70142  Dash panel to toe plate flange rubber ferrule    2
  . . . BO  70662  Spare tire brace rubber ferrule (special equipment)  1
  . . . BO  70397  Dash panel wire and tubing clip clinch nut    4
  . . . BO  70399  Dash panel toe plate clinch nut    5
  . . . BO  70398  Toe plate clinch nut   5

COWL VENTILATOR
    2 BO  85788  Cowl ventilator cover assembly - R. H    1
  . . . BO  86006  Cowl ventilator cover assembly - L. H   1
  . . . BO  81641  Cowl ventilator drain pipe   2
  . . . BO  85091  Cowl ventilator cover hinge (cars 1165674 to )  2
 . . . BO  87600  Cowl ventilator cover hinge - R. H. (cars and upward)  2
 . . . BO  87601  Cowl ventilator cover hinge - L. H. (cars and upward) 2
 . . . BO  85421  Cowl ventilator roller guide - R. H  2
 . . . BO  85422  Cowl ventilator roller guide - L. H  2
 . . . BO  85417  Cowl ventilator ratchet  2
 . . . BO  70028  Cowl ventilator ratchet to trough rivet   4
  . . . BO  18447  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw  2
  . . . BO  12799  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw nut  2
  . . . BO  85419  Cowl ventilator handle   2
  . . . BO  70304  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw   4
  . . . BO  12799  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw nut   4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

8       ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST

COWL VENTILATOR - Continued

  . . .   BO  85423  Cowl ventilator ratchet roller 2
  . . .  BO  85424  Cowl ventilator trough hinge spacer 4
  . . .  BO  85425  Cowl ventilator spring  2
  . . .  BO  85426  Cowl ventilator weatherstrip   2
  . . .  BO  85880  Cowl ventilator drain tube   2
  . . .  BO  85747  Cowl ventilator drain tube clip 2

FRONT PILLAR AND WINDSHIELD PANELS
     3 CO  85461  Front pillar assembly (includes windshield panels) 1
  . . . BO  18464  Finish panel screw  4
  . . . CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H   1
  . . . CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H 1
  . . . BO  85459  Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly - R. H. 1
  . . . BO  85460  Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly - L. H. 1
  . . . BO  85074  Front hinge pillar tapping strip 2
  . . . BO  18464  Front hinge pillar tapping strip screw  4
  . . . BO  70398  Windshield header finish panel clinch nut 2
  . . . BO  85777  Windshield garnish moulding - R. H 1
  . . . BO  85778  Windshield garnish moulding - L. H 1
  . . . BO  70397  Front hinge pillar clinch nut   2
  . . . BO  70395  Windshield panel reinforcement clinch nut 6
  . . . BO  70128  Windshield header finish panel screw  4
  . . . BO  70452  Windshield header finish panel screw finish washer 4
  . . . BO  70396  Rear view mirror clinch nut 2
  . . . CO  86517  Windshield header finish panel assembly (cloth)  1 
  . . . CO  86518  Windshield header finish panel assembly (leather)    
 

INSTRUMENT PANELS
 . . . CO  86302  Instrument panel assembly - L. H. D.  

 . . . CO  86303  Instrument panel assembly - R. H. D.   
 . . . BO  70455  Instrument panel to belt reinforcement screw 6
 . . . BO  85096  Instrument panel steering column bracket 2
. . . BM     219  Instrument panel steering column bracket bolt  4
 . . . BO  18464  Instrument panel steering column bracket screw 4
 . . . BO  12120  Instrument panel steering column bracket screw nut 4
 . . . BO  85211  Steering column bracket tapping plate 2
 . . . BO  85464  Steering column to dash brace and bracket assembly   1
 . . . BO  85071  Steering column bracket to dash brace   2
 . . . BO  70028  Rivet 12
 . . . BO  18474  Rivet   4
 . . . BZ  85744  Steering column bracket anchor bar 1
 . . . BO  86218  Steering column jacket tube bracket assembly  1
 . . . GO  18062  Steering column jacket tube bracket screw  2
 . . . BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim  2
 . . . BO  86306  Instrument mounting bracket assembly - upper   1
 . . . BO  86307  Instrument mounting bracket assembly - lower   1

WINDSHIELD
 . . . CO  85779  Windshield assembly (less glass)  1
 . . .  87419  Windshield glass (not supplied) 1
 . . . BO  87518  Windshield hinge-body half 1
 . . . BO  18447  Windshield hinge screw  9
 . . . BO  18479  Windshield hinge screw nut   9
 . . . BO  85210  Windshield regulator tapping plate 1 
 . . . BO  86116  Windshield hinge weatherstrip 1
 . . . BO  85873  Windshield bumper 2
 . . . BO  75152  Windshield bumper retainer   2
 . . . BO  70128  Windshield bumper retainer screw  2
 . . . BO  86096  Windshield regulator assembly   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

 ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST      9

 WINDSHIELD - Continued

  
. . . BO  86277  Windshield regulator finish plate   1

  . . . BO  87153  Windshield regulator spring escutcheon  1
  . . .  BO  86391  Windshield regulator finish plate screw   2
  . . . BO  86392  Windshield regulator finish plate screw sleeve   2
  . . . BO  87591  Windshield glass clip - R. H   1
   . . . BO  87592  Windshield glass clip - L. H.  1
   . . . BO  87593  Windshield glass clip screw - male  2
   . . . BO  87594  Windshield glass clip screw - female   2
   . . . BO  87598  Windshield weatherstrip - sides and bottom.   1
   . . .   85656  Windshield cleaner complete (not supplied) 1
        (Windshield cleaners and parts are serviced direct by the  
        Trico Products Corporation, Buffalo, N. Y.)
   . . . BO  87515  Windshield hinge corner rubber 2
   . . . BO  87516  Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - R. H. 1
   . . . BO  87517  Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - L. H. 1

PILLARS
  . . . CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H. 1
  . . . CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H. 1
  . . . CO  85503  Center pillar assembly - R. H. 1
  . . . CO  87134   Center pillar assembly - L. H. 1
  . . . CO  85508  Rear body pillar assembly - R. H.   1
  . . . CO  85509  Rear body pillar assembly - L. H. 1

WEATHERSTRIPS, WINDLACE AND RETAINERS

   . . . CO  86434  Front door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly 2
   . . . CO  86461  Rear door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
  . . . BO  85869  Door window belt weatherstrip - inner 4
  . . . CO  86435  Door window belt weatherstrip and retainer assembly - outer   4
  . . . BO  85870  Door window glass header weatherstrip (cement to header)  4
   . . . CO  86422  Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. 1
  4  CO  86423  Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
   . . . CO  86426  Front and rear door lock pillar and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. 2
  5  CO  86427  Front and rear door lock trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H. 2
  . . . CO  86475  Rear window header trim and retainer assembly 1
  . . . CO  86416  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - R. H. (on body)  2
  . . . CO  86417  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - L. H. (on body)  2
  . . . CO  86452  Rear door hinge pillar and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
  6  CO  86453  Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H. 1
  7  CO  86444  Rear body pillar extension trim retainer assembly   2
  8  CO  86436  Rear body pillar trim and retainer assembly   2
  9  CO  86462  Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly   2
  . . . CO  87205  Center pillar windlace assembly  2
  . . . BO  87421  Locktite binding (specify amount)  *
  . . . BO  87431  Locktite binding tip - R. H. (acorn type)  1
  . . . BO  87432  Locktite binding tip - L. H. (acorn type) - 1
  . . . BO  87429  Locktite binding tip - R. H. (square end type)   2
  . . . BO  87430  Locktite binding tip - L. H. (square end type) 2
  . . . BO  87423  Locktite binding (specify amount) leather *

LEATHER
   . . . CO  86424  Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. 1
   . . . CO  86425  Front door binge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H 1
  . . . CO  86418  Body door header windlace and retainer assembly - R. H. (over door)   2
   . . . CO  86419  Body door header windlace and retainer assembly - L. H. (over door)   2
  . . . CO  86458  Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
  . . . CO  86459  Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H. 1
   . . . CO  86476  Rear window header trim and retainer assembly  1
   . . . CO  86447  Rear body pillar extension trim retainer assembly 2
   . . . CO  86439  Rear body pillar trim and retainer assembly  2
   . . . CO  86465  Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly  2
   . . . CO  86428  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.   2
  . . . CO  86429  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H. 2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

10       ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST

TRIM PANELS 
DOOR, QUARTER, PILLAR AND HEADER

. . . CO  86648  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
10  CO  86649  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86691  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
11  CO  86692  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86521  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.   2
12  CO  86522  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.   2
. . .  CO  86517  Windshield header trim panel assembly  1
. . .  CO  86410  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  86411  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.   1
. . . CO  86669  Center pillar trimstick and windlace assembly - R. H.  1
13  CO  86670  Center pillar trimstick and windlace assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  85620  Center pillar trim retainer clip  2
. . . CO  86545  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - R. H.  1
14  CO  86546  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86573  Rear seat arm rest assembly - R. H.   1
15  CO  86574  Rear seat arm rest assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86321  Lower back panel protector (back of rear seat) 1
. . . BO  70324  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw   2
. . . BO  70703  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw finish washer  2
. . . BO  70704  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw 6
. . . BO  70690  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw finish washer  6
. . . BO  18479  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw nut   4

LEATHER
. . . CO  86650  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.   1
. . . CO  86651  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.   1
. . . CO  86693  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86694  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86523  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  2
. . . CO  86524  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.   2
. . . CO  86518  Windshield header trim panel assembly   1
. . . CO  86412  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.   1
. . . CO  86413  Front hinge pillar trimstick assernbly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86671  Center pillar trimstick and windlace assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  86672  Center pillar trimstick and windlace assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86547  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86548  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86575  Rear seat arm rest assembly - R. H.   1
. . . CO  86576  Rear seat arm rest assembly - L. H.  1

DOORS

16  CO  85562  Front door complete - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85563  Front door complete - L. H.  1
17  CO  85564  Rear door complete - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  85565  Rear door complete - L. H.   1
. . . CO  85546  Front door assembly-skeleton - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85547  Front door assembly-skeleton - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  85548  Rear door assembly-skeleton - R. H.  1
. . .  CO  85549  Rear door assembly-skeleton - L. H.  1
. . . BO  85327  Check strap  4
. . .  BO  85224  Check strap attaching plate  4
. . .  BO  85234  Check strap clamp  4
. . .  BO  18465  Check strap attaching plate screw  8
. . .  BO  85218  Door window regulator and remote control tie bar assembly    4
18   86010  Door window glass (not supplied)  4
    (Door upholstered panels see above)

DOOR HINGES
. . . BO  85070  Door hinge and reinforcement assembly-body half  4
. . . BO  85078  Door hinge-door half   4
. . . BO  85746  Door hinge rod  4
. . . BO  18464  Door hinge screw  68



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST   11
 

DOOR HINGES - Continued

 
. . . BO  86248  Front door hinge upper filler  4
. . . BO  86249  Front door hinge upper filler retainer   4
. . .  BO  18465  Front door hinge upper filler retainer screw   4

DOOR LOCKS
19  BO  85066  Door lock assembly - R. H. - front 1
. . . BO  85067  Door lock assembly - L. H. - rear 1
20  BO  85068  Door lock assembly - L. H. - front and R. H. - rear   2
. . . BO  18464  Door lock to frame screw  16
. . . BO  85929  Door lock reinforcement plate   4
. . . BO  87152  Door lock remote control assembly - R. H. - front.  1
. . . BO  86124  Door lock remote control assembly - R. H. - rear   1
. . . BO  86125  Door lock remote control assembly - L. H   2
. . . BO  18447  Door lock remote control screw   6
. . . BO  18479  Door lock remote control screw nut   6

DOOR HANDLES
21  BO  85981  Door outside handle assembly (not lock type) 3
22  BO  85982  Door outside handle and cylinder assembly  1
. . . BO  70526  Door outside handle screw  8
23  BO  85977  Remote control handle  4
. . . BO  79308  Remote control handle pin   4
. . . BO  79709  Remote control handle spring   4
24  BO  85973  Remote control handle escutcheon plate  4
25  BO  85975  Door "pull-to" grip   4
. . . BO  70701  Door "pull-to" grip screw   8

DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR
. . . BO  86255  Door window regulator assembly - R. H.  1
. . . BO  86256  Door window regulator assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  18464  Door window regulator to frame screw  2
. . . BO  18458  Door window regulator to frame screw   4
. . . BO  18461  Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
. . . BO  18475  Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
26  BO  85967  Door window regulator handle  4
. . . BO  79308  Door window regulator handle pin   4
. . . BO  79709  Door window regulator handle spring  4
. . .  BO  85973  Door window regulator handle escutcheon plate  4
. . . BO  86272  Door window regulator handle attaching screw washer. 8

DOOR DOVETAILS AND BUMPERS
27  BO  87726  Dovetail complete - female 4
28  BO  85215  Dovetail-male   4
. . . BO  18458  Dovetail screw   8
. . . BO  78995  Dovetail plate  4
. . . BO  86113  Dovetail rubber bumper  8
. . . BO  79149  Dovetail rubber bumper retaining spring   4
29  BO  85297  Door lock striker plate 4
. . . BO  70680  Door lock striker plate screw   4
. . . BO  85291  Door lock striker plate tapping plate   4
. . . BO  85289  Door lock striker plate tapping plate retainer   4
30  BO  75151  Door rubber bumper  8
. . .  BO  75152  Door rubber bumper retainer   8
. . .  BO  70399  Dovetail case clinch nut   8
. . .  BO  18458  Dovetail case pillar screw  8
. . .  BO  18458  Door bumper retaining screw 8

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS
18    86010  Door glass (not supplied)   4
31  BO  85861  Front and rear door window glass run assembly   6
32  BO  85862  Rear door window glass run assembly - rear   2
. . .  BO  86253  Door window rest channel assembly - R. H.  2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

12       ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS - Continued

. . . BO  86254  Door window rest channel assembly - L. H.  2

. . .  BO  75261  Door glass run clip-lower   8

. . .  BO  85984  Door glass run clip-upper  8

. . . BO  78724  Door glass rubber bumper 4

DOOR FINISH STRIPS
33  CO  87186  Door window fnish moulding and weatherstrip assembly  4
. . . BO  70740  Door window finish moulding screw   56

REAR WINDOW
. . .  86098  Rear window glass (not supplied)  
. . . BO  85878  Rear window glass channel  1
. . . CO  85437  Rear window finish moulding   1
. . . BO    7189  Rear window finish moulding screw  1
. . . BO  87538  Rear window frame to finish moulding shim 8
. . . CO  85586  Rear window moulding - outer  2
. . . CO  86367  Rear window moulding seal - outer 1
. . . BO  87 BO  Rear window curtain and roller assembly   1
. . . BO  86271  Rear window curtain bracket assembly  1
. . . BO  87129  Rear window curtain and roller assembly (used on export leather jobs) 

TOP
. . . CO  87587  Drip moulding - R. H.  1
. . . CO  87588  Drip moulding - L. H.  1
. . . CO  87546  Drip moulding finish strip - R. H.  1
. . . CO  87547  Drip moulding finish strip - L. H. 1
. . . CO  85675  Top bow No. 1   1
. . . CO  85676  Top bow No. 2  1
. . . CO  85677  Top bow No. 3   1
. . . CO  85678  Top bow No. 4   1
. . . CO  85679  Top bow No. 5   1
. . . CO  85680  Top bow No. 6   1
. . . CO  85686  Roof raft - front   1
. . . CO  85687  Roof rail - rear   1
. . . CO  85668  Roof side rail - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85669  Roof side rail - L. H.  1
. . . CO  85695  Roof auxiliary rail - R. H.   1
. . . CO  85696  Roof auxiliary rail - L. H.   1
. . . BO  18447  Drip moulding screw   No. 10-32 x 5/8” 18
. . . BO  81710  Rear view mirror assembly 1
. . . BO  70526  Rear view mirror screw No. 10-32 x 58” 2
36  BO  86485  Top deck assembly   1
. . . BO  70729  Roof moulding nail 1/16”x 7/8” *

DOME LAMP
. . . BO  85971  Dome lamp assembly   1
. . . BO  85983  Dome lamp switch and escutcheon plate assembly 1
. . . BO  86119  Dome lamp door assembly (includes lens)  1
. . . BO  80101  Dome lamp switch tapping plate   1
. . . BO  70467  Dome lamp switch wire screw   6-32x3/16”  2
. . . BO  70416  Dome lamp switch attaching screw   6-32x3/4” 2

LANDAU ARMS
. . . BO  86209  Landau arm - R. H. 1
. . . BO  87215  Landau arm - L. H. 1
. . . BO  86215  Landau arm stud - upper  2
. . . BO  86216  Landau arm stud - lower  2
. . . BO  86210  Landau arm spacer - upper  2
. . . BO  86211  Landau arm spacer - lower - inner 2
. . . BO  86212  Landau arm spacer - lower - outer  2
. . . BO  86213  Landau arm spacer finish washer  2
. . . BO  86214  Landau arm prop nut  4
. . . BO  86217  Landau arm prop nut lockwasher  4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST    13

SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS
FRONT

 39  CO  86826  Front seat cushion assembly     1
 40  CO  86850  Front seat back cushion assembly    1
. . .  CO  86195  Front seat cushion spring assembly     1
. . .  CO  87149  Front seat back cushion spring assembly     1
. . .  CO  85490  Front seat tray assembly     1
. . .  BO  70399  Front seat tray clinch nut     9
. . .  BO  81497  Front seat hinge panel and hinge assembly     1
. . .  BO  75280  Nut cage   2
. . .  BO  18483  Nut cage nut   5/16"  2
. . .  BO  76989  Nut cage   1/4"  4
   BO  12120  Nut cage nut    4
. . .  BO  81919  Front seat hinge assembly-upper and lower halves     2
. . .  BO  81925  Front seat adjusting screw     1
. . .  BO  85384  Front seat adjusting screw pivot     1
. . .  BO  81937  Front seat adjusting screw pivot plate   1
   BO  81926  Front seat adjusting screw collar     1
. . . BO  81927  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion - rear     1
. . . BO  81929  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion anti-rattler     1
. . .  BO  81951  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion retainer     1
. . .  BO  81930  Front seat hinge rod     2
. . .  BO  81941  Front seat adjusting screw handle     1
. . .  BO    3037  Front seat adjusting screw handle taper pin     1
. . . BO  82001  Front seat adjusting screw yoke     1
. . .  BO  82003  Front seat adjusting screw yoke bolt     1
. . .  BO  76258  Clinch core assembly     1
. . . CO  81944  Front seat cushion frame assembly    1
. . .  CO  81945  Front seat back cushion frame assembly,   1
. . . CO  86827  Front seat cushion assembly (leather)     1
. . .  CO  86851  Front seat back cushion assembly (leather)     1

REAR
  41  CO  87026  Rear seat cushion assembly     1
. . .  CO  87032  Rear seat back cushion assembly     1 
. . .  CO  86197  Rear seat cushion spring assembly     1
. . .  CO  86381  Rear seat back cushion spring assembly     1
. . .  CO  85925  Rear seat tray assembly     1
. . .  BO  70399  Rear seat tray clinch nut     2
. . .  BO  75149  Rear seat cushion dowel    2
. . .  BO  79040  Rear seat back hinge     2
. . .  BO  85489  Rear seat riser assembly     1
. . . CO  85697  Rear seat cushion frame assembly     1
. . .  CO  86382  Rear seat back cushion frame assembly     1
. . . CO  87027  Rear seat cushion assembly (leather)    1
. . .  CO  87033  Rear seat back cushion assembly (leather)    1

ROBE RAIL
 42  BO  85979  Robe rail assembly   1

 SMOKING SETS
. . .  BO  86095  Ash receiver and escutcheon plate assembly   1

FOOT REST
 43  CO  86247  Foot rest assembly   1 
 44  BO  87595  Foot rest floor bracket-small   2

TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES
. . . BO  85492  Toe board riser assembly - R. H.   1
. . . BO  85493  Toe board riser assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  85603  Toe plate assembly - L. H. D   1
. . .  CO  85604  Toe plate assembly - R. H. D   1
. . .  BO  85745  Toe plate steering gear cover - L. H. D. only   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

 14  ESSEX  BROUGHAM  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES-Continued

. . . BO  18465  Toe plate steering gear cover screw  1

. . .  CO  87461  Front floor board assembly (steel)   1

. . .  BO  85951  Front floor board shim   1

. . .  BO  26554  Toe plate shim   15
 45  BO  85993  Scuff plate - R. H. - front   1
. . .  BO  85994  Scuff plate - L. H. - front   1
 46  BO  85741  Scuff plate-rear   2
. . .  BO  3009  Scuff plate screw   16
. . . CO  85713  Front floor board spacer-rear  . 1
. . . CO  85709  Center floor board - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85711  Rear floor board    1
. . .  BO  18455  Rear floor board screw   1/8”-20x1-1/2” 10
. . . BO  86250  Front floor board spacer-side    6
. . . BO  70398  Clinch nut    6
. . . CO  85708  Battery cover assembly    1
. . . BO  18453  Toe plate bolt   1/4”--20x7/16”   11

FLOOR MATS, PADS AND CARPETS
. . . BO  86007  Front floor mat and pad complete - L. H. D.  1
. . . BO  86008  Front floor mat and pad complete - R. H. D.   1
. . . BO  12247  Front floor mat and pad socket plate   4
. . . BO  18313  Front floor mat and pad socket  . 4
. . . BO  18359  Front floor mat and pad fastener stud   4
. . . BO  70677  Front floor mat and pad fastener stud nut  . 4
. . . BO  85948  Toe plate steering gear cover pad - L. H. D. only 1
. . . BO  85926  Dash pad assembly   1
. . . BO  18359  Dash pad to dash clip   3/16”x1-1/2”   6
. . . BO  18465  Steering gear toe plate cover pad screw   1/4”-20x7/8” 1
. . .  BO  87513  Hand brake cover-hole    1
 47  BO  87358  Rear floor carpet assembly    1
. . . BO  70010  Rear floor carpet fastener    5
. . .  BO  70256  Rear floor carpet fastener    2
. . . BZ  12799  Rear floor carpet fastener nut    2
 48  BO  87361  Rear seat heel carpet assembly   1
. . . BO  70280  Heel board carpet fastener    8
. . .  BO  70256  Rear seat heel carpet fastener-on riser    3
. . . BZ  12799  Rear seat heel carpet nut    3
. . . BO  86890  Rear seat toe board carpet assembly (specify color)   1

SILL WOOD FILLERS
. . .  CO  85706  Sill wood filler - R. H.   1
. . . CO  85707  Sill wood filler - L. H.   1





 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST     17

COACH 
BODY

. . . CO 85835  Body complete - L. H. D.   1

. . . CO 85836  Body complete - R. H. D    1

. . . BO 80472  Body to chassis shim     8

. . . BO 87156  Body to chassis shim     2

. . . BO 12320  Body bolt   7/16”-I4x1-3/4”    8

. . . BO 70011  Body bolt   7/16”-14x1-3/4”  2

. . . BO 70573  Body bolt nut  7/16”-14x3/8”   10

FRONT SECTION COWL AND DASH
    1 CO 87173  Cowl and dash assembly    1
. . . BO  85952  Cowl to windshield belt panel shim  1
. . . BO  18392  Cowl to windshield belt panel shim rivet    6
. . . BO  85953  Cowl to hinge pillar shim    2
. . . BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim    2
. . . BO  85957  Radiator to bonnet shim    2
. . . BO  18353  Radiator to bonnet shim rivet   9/64”x5/16”   16
. . . BO  85958  Dash to bonnet shim    2
. . . BO  70733  Dash to bonnet shim drive screw    20
. . . BO  85929  Cowl lamp reinforcement plate assembly    2
. . . CO  86322  Cowl quarter kick panel-R. H   1
. . . CO  86323  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H    1
. . . CO  87604  Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H. (export leather jobs only)    1
. . . CO  87605  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H. (export leather jobs only)   1
. . . BO  18470  Cowl quarter kick panel screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  4
. . . GO  12316  Cowl quarter kick panel finish washer    4
. . . BO  70396  Cowl quarter kick panel screw clinch nut  1/4”x-20x5/64”  2
. . . BO  85776  Cowl quarter kick panel retainer    2
. . . BO  85216  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket assembly    1
. . . BO    2352  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket to dash screw   5/16”-24x1”  1
. . . BO  86077  Cowl top finish moulding washer (leather)    4
. . . CO  85110  Cowl and windshield finish panel reinforcement    1
. . . BO  70697  Cowl top finish moulding washer (steel)   4
. . . BO  86076  Cowl top finish moulding gasket   1
. . . BO  86002  Cowl top finish moulding assembly    1
. . . BZ  12799  Cowl top finish moulding stud nut   No. 10-32x1/8” 4
. . . BO  70086  Dash panel bonnet hinge bracket clinch nut   5/16”-24x5/64”  1
. . . BO  70243  Dash panel rubber ferrule - large    6
. . . BO  70504  Radiator shutter wire rubber ferrule    1
. . . BO  70142  Dash panel to toe plate flange rubber ferrule    2
. . . BO  70662  Spare tire brace rubber ferrule (special equipment)   1
. . . BO  70397  Dash panel wire and tubing clip clinch nut   No. 10-32   4
. . . BO  70399  Dash panel toe plate clinch nut  1/4”-20 5
. . . BO  70398  Toe plate clinch nut  1/4”-20   5

COWL VENTILATOR
    2  BO  85788  Cowl ventilator cover assembly-right   1
. . .  BO  86006  Cowl ventilator cover assembly-left    1
. . .  BO  81641  Cowl ventilator drain pipe    2
. . .  BO  85091  Cowl ventilator hinge (cars 1165674 to )  2
. . .  BO  87600  Cowl ventilator hinge - R. H. (cars and upward)    1
. . .  BO  87601  Cowl ventilator hinge - L. H. (cars and upward)    1
. . .  BO  85421  Cowl ventilator roller guide-right    2
. . .  BO  85422  Cowl ventilator roller guide-left    2
. . .  BO  85417  Cowl ventilator ratchet    2
. . .  BO  70028  Cowl ventilator ratchet to trough rivet  . 3/16”x3/8”  4
. . .  BO  18447  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw  No. 10-32x5/8”   2
. . .  BZ  12799  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw nut   No. 10-32x1/8”   2
. . .  BO  85419  Cowl ventilator handle   2
. . .  BO  70304  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw  No. 10-32x5/8” 4
. . .  BZ  12799  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw nut No. 10-32x1/8” 2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

18        ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST

COWL VENTILATOR - Continued

... BO  85423  Cowl ventilator ratchet roller    2

... BO  85424  Cowl ventilator trough hinge spacer    4

... BO  85425  Cowl ventilator spring    2

... BO  85426  Cowl ventilator weatherstrip    2

... BO  85880  Cowl ventilator drain tube    2

... BO  85747  Cowl ventilator drain tube clip    2

FRONT PILLAR AND WINDSHIELD PANELS
... CO  85461  Front pillar assembly - includes windshield panels)   1
... BO  18464  Finish panel screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   4
... CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H   1
... CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H   1
... BO  85459  Front hinge pillar to dash bracket and toe board riser assembly - R. H    1 
... BO  85460  Front hinge pillar to dash bracket and toe board riser assembly - L. H    1
... BO  85074  Front hinge pillar tapping strip    2
... BO  18464  Front hinge pillar tapping strip screw   1/4”-20x11/16” 4
... BO  70398  Windshield header finish panel clinch nut   1/4”-20 2
... BO  85777  Windshield garnish moulding - R. H    1
... BO  85778  Windshield garnish moulding - L. H    1
... BO  70397  Front hinge pillar clinch nut  No. 10-32   2
... BO  70395  Windshield panel belt reinforcement clinch nut    6
... BO  70128  Windshield header finish panel screw  1/4”-20x5/8” 4
... BO  70452  Windshield header finish panel screw finish washer   4
... BO  70396  Rear view mirror clinch nut   1/4”-20x5/64”   2
... CO  86517  Windshield header finish panel assembly (cloth)   1
... CO  86518  Windshield header finish panel assembly (leather)    1

INSTRUMENT PANEL
... CO  86302  Instrument panel assembly - L. H. D.   1
... CO  86303  Instrument panel assembly - R. H. D.    1
... BO  70455  Instrument panel to belt reinforcement screw   8-32x3/4”   6
... BO  85096  Instrument panel steering column bracket    2
... BM     219  Instrument panel steering column bracket bolt  5/16'-18xy3/4”   4
... BO  18464  Instrument panel steering column bracket screw   1/4”-20xll/16”   4
... BO  12120  Instrument panel steering column bracket screw nut  l/4”-20x1/4”   4
... BO  85211  Steering column bracket tapping plate   2
... BO  85464  Steering column to dash brace and bracket assembly    1
... BO  85071  Steering column bracket to dash brace  2
... BO  70028  Rivet   3/16”x3/8”   12
... BO  18474  Rivet    4
... BO  85744  Steering column bracket anchor bar    1
... BO  86218  Steering column jacket tube bracket assembly   1
... GO  18062  Steering column jacket tube screw    2
... BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim    2
... BO  86306  Instrument mounting bracket assembly-upper (86122 and clinch nut)    2
... BO  86307  Instrument mounting bracket assembly-lower (86123 and clinch nut)   2

WINDSHIELD
... CO  85779 Windshield assembly (less glass)   1
...  87419 Windshield glass (not supplied)   1
... BO  87518 Windshield hinge - body half    2
... BO  18447 Windshield hinge screw  No. 10-32x5/8”   9
... BO  18479 Windshield hinge screw nut   No. 10-32x3/16”   9
... BO  85210 Windshield regulator tapping plate    1
... BO  86116 Windshield hinge weatherstrip    1
... BO  85873 Windshield bumper    2
... BO  75152 Windshield bumper retainer    2
... BO  70128 Windshield bumper retainer screw   1/4”-20x5/8”  2
... BO  86096 Windshield regulator assembly    1
... BO  86277 Windshield regulator finish plate   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST     19

WINDSHIELD-Continued

. . .  BO  86391  Windshield regulator finish plate screw   2

. . . BO  86392  Windshield regulator finish plate screw sleeve   2

. . .  BO  87153  Windshield regulator spring escutcheon   1

. . .    85656  Windshield cleaner complete (not supplied)   1
     (Windshield cleaner and parts are serviced direct by Trico  
     Products Corporation, Buffalo, N. Y.)
. . .  BO  87591  Windshield glass clip - R. H.   1
. . .  BO  87592  Windshield glass clip - L. H  1
. . .  BO  87593  Windshield glass clip screw - male.   2
. . .  BO  87594  Windshield glass clip screw - female   2
. . . BO  87598  Windshield weatherstrip - sides and bottom   1
. . .  BO  87515  Windshield hinge cover rubber   2
. . .  BO  87516  Windshield hinge cover rubber clip - R. H.   1
. . . BO  87517  Windshield hinge cover rubber clip - L. H  1

WINDSHIELD VISOR
   7  CO  85248  Visor panel  1
. . . BO  18447  Visor panel to finish panel screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 9
. . . BO  9159  Visor panel to finish panel screw   2
. . . BO  70127  Visor panel to finish panel screw finish washer   1/4” 2

PILLARS
. . .  CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H.   1
. . . CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H  1
. . .  CO  85504  Body lock pillar assembly - R. H.    1
. . .  CO  85505  Body lock pillar assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  85510  Quarter pillar assembly - R. H.    1
. . . CO  87506  Quarter pillar assembly - L. H.   1
 

WEATHERSTRIPS, WINDLACE AND RETAINERS
   8  CO  86434  Front door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
. . . BO  85869  Door and quarter window belt weatherstrip - inner  4
. . .  CO  86435  Door and quarter window belt weatherstrip and retainer assembly-outer   4
. . .  BO  85870  Door and quarter window glass header weatherstrip (cement to header)   4
 CO  86422  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. .   1
 CO  86423  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.   1
 CO  86426  Door lock pillar trim retainer assembly - R. H. .   1
. . .  CO  86427  Door lock pillar trim retainer assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  86406  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. .   1
   9  CO  86407  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  86466  Quarter window header weatherstrip and retainer assembly   2
. . .  CO  86475  Rear window header trim and retainer assembly   1
. . .  CO  86416  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - R. H. (on body)  1
. . .  CO  86417  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - L. H. (on body)   1
. . .  BO  85254  Trim retainer-rear quarter-not trimmed   2
. . .  BO  87423  Locktite binding (specify amount) leather   *

LEATHER
. . . CO  86424  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  86425  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86428  Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - R. H.    1
. . .  CO  86429  Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86408  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
. . .  CO  86409  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  86476  Rear window header trim and retainer assembly   1
. . .  CO  86418  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - R. H.   1
. . . CO  86419  Windlace and retainer assembly-over door - L. H. 1

TRIM PANELS DOOR, QUARTER, PILLAR AND HEADER
. . .  CO  86640  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1 
 10  CO  86641  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  86722  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
  



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

 20        ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 DOOR, QUARTER, PILLAR AND HEADER - Continued

11 CO 86723 Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO 86521  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
12  CO  86522  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86517  Windshield header trim panel assembly   1
. . .  CO  86410  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.   1
. . . CO  86411  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.  1
. . . CO  86320  Lower back panel protector-back of rear seat   1
. . .  BO  70324  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw   2
. . .  BO  70703  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw finish washer   2
. . .  BO  70704  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw   6
. . . BO  70690  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw finish washer 6
. . .  BO  18479  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw nut   No. 10-32x3/16”   4

LEATHER
. . . CO  86642  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H. 1 
. . .  CO  86643  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  86724  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
. . .  CO  86725  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  86523  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86524  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . . CO  86518  Windshield header trim panel assembly 1
. . . CO  86412  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86413  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H. 1

DOORS
 13  CO  85562   Door complete - R. H. 1
. . . CO  85563  Door complete - L. H. 1
. . . CO  85546  Door assembly - skeleton - R. H. 1 
 CO  85547  Door assembly - skeleton - L. H. 1
. . .  BO  85327  Check strap   2
. . .  BO  85224  Check strap attaching plate   2
. . .  BO  85234  Check strap clamp   2
. . .  BO  18465  Check strap attaching plate screw 1/4”-20X7/8”  4
. . . BO  85218  Door window regulator and remote control tie bar assembly  2
 14   86010  Door window glass (not supplied) 2
    (Door upholstered panel see above)

 DOOR HINGES
. . . BO  85070  Door hinge and reinforcement assembly - body half  2
. . .  BO  85078  Door hinge-door half  2    
. . .  BO  85746  Door hinge rod 2
. . .  BO  18464  Door hinge screw  1/4”-20xll/16”  34
. . .  BO  86248  Door hinge upper filler  2
. . .  BO  86249  Door hinge upper filler retainer    2
. . .  BO  18465  Door hinge upper filler retainer screw  1/4”-20x7/8” 2

DOOR LOCK
 15  BO  85066  Door lock assembly - R. H.   1
. . . BO  85068  Door lock assembly - L. H.    1
. . .  BO  18464  Door lock screw  1/4”-20x11,/16”  8
. . .  BO  85929  Door lock reinforcement plate    2
. . .  BO  87152  Door lock remote control assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  BO  86125  Door lock remote control assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  BO  18447  Door lock remote control screw   No. 10-32x5/8”  6
. . . BO  18479  Door lock remote control screw nut No. 10-32x3/16” 6

DOOR HANDLES
. . . BO  85981  Door outside handle assembly    1
 16  BO  85982  Door outside handle and cylinder assembly  1
 . . .  BO  70526  Door outside handle screw   No. 10-32x5/8”   4
 17  BO  85977  Remote control handle    2
. . .  BO  79308  Remote control handle pin    2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST   21

DOOR HANDLES - Continued

. . .  BO  79709  Remote control handle pin spring    2

. . .  BO  85973  Remote control handle escutcheon plate    2
 18  BO  85975  Door ”pull-to” grip    2
. . . BO  70701  Door ”pull-to” grip screw    4

DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR
. . .  BO  86255  Door window regulator assembly - R. H.    1
. . .  BO  86256  Door window regulator assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  BO  18464  Door window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x11/16” 2
. . . BO  18458  Door window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   4
. . . BO  18461  Countersunk shakeproof washer    4
. . . BO  18475  Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
 19  BO  85967  Door window regulator handle   2
. . . BO  79308  Door window regulator handle pin    2
. . .  BO  79709  Door window regulator handle spring    2
. . .  BO  85973  Door window regulator handle escutcheon plate   2
. . .  BO  86272  Door window regulator handle attaching screw washer    4

DOOR DOVETAILS AND BUMPERS
 20  BO  87726  Dovetail complete - female    2
 21  BO  85215  Dovetail - male    2
. . . BO  18458  Dovetail screw  1/4”-20x11/l6   4
. . .  BO  78995  Dovetail plate  2
. . . BO  86113  Dovetail rubber bumper    4
. . . BO  79149  Dovetail rubber bumper retaining spring    2
 22  BO  85297  Door lock striker plate    2
. . .  BO  70680  Door lock striker plate screw    2
. . . BO  85291  Door lock striker plate tapping plate   2
. . . BO  85289  Door lock striker plate tapping plate retainer    2
 23  BO  75151  Door rubber bumper    4
. . . BO  75152  Door rubber bumper retainer    4
. . .  BO  70399  Dovetail case clinch nut  1/4”-20   4
. . .  BO  18458  Dovetail case pillar screw   1/4”-20x11/16” 4
. . .  BO  18458  Door bumper retaining screw   1/4-20x11/16  4
. . .  BO  70680  Door lock striker plate screw    4

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS
 14    86010  Door glass (not supplied)    2
. . .  BO  85861  Door glass run assembly    4
. . .  BO  86253  Door window rest channel assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  BO  86254  Door window rest channel assembly - L. H.    1
. . . BO  75261  Door glass run clip - lower    8
. . .  BO  85984 Door glass run clip-upper    4
. . . BO  78724 Door glass bumper    4

 DOOR FINISH STRIPS
 24  CO  87186  Door and quarter window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly    4
. . . BO  70740  Door and quarter window finish moulding screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 28

QUARTER GLASS AND CHANNELS
 14    86010  Quarter window glass (not supplied)    2
. . .  BO  85861  Quarter window glass run assembly    2
 25  BO  85863  Quarter window glass run assembly-rear    2
. . .  BO  85883  Quarter window glass run attaching plate    4
 24  CO  87186  Door and quarter window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly    2
. . .  BO  70740  Door and quarter window finish moulding screw   28
. . .  BO  86252  Quarter window rest channel assembly - R. H.    1
. . .  BO  86253  Quarter window rest channel assembly - L. H.    1

 



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

22           ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR

. . .  BO  86103  Quarter window regulator assembly - R. H.    1

. . .  BO  86104  Quarter window regulator assembly - L. H.  1

. . .  BO  70242  Quarter window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x3/4”  8

. . .  BO  18461  Quarter window regulator to frame screw lockwasher    8
 26  BO  85967  Quarter window regulator handle    2
. . . BO  85973  Quarter window regulator handle escutcheon plate    2
. . . BO  79308  Quarter window regulator handle pin    2
. . . BO  79709  Quarter window regulator handle spring    2
.. BO  86272  Quarter window regulator attaching screw washer    4

REAR WINDOW
 27   86013  Rear window glass    1
. . . BO  85878  Rear window glass channel    1
 28  BO  85437  Rear window moulding assembly    1
. . . BO  7189  Rear window moulding screw    8
. . . BO  87129  Rear window curtain and roller assembly (also used on export leather jobs)   1
. . . BO 86271  Rear window curtain bracket complete    1

TOP
 29  CO  85755  Drip moulding - R. H.    1 
. . . CO  85756  Drip moulding - L. H.    1
 30  CO  85757  Drip moulding finish strip - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85758  Drip moulding finish strip - L. H.   1
. . . CO  85681  Top bow No. 1  1
. . . CO  85682  Top bow No. 2    1
. . .  CO  85683  Top bow No. 3    1
. . . CO  85684  Top bow No. 4    1
. . . CO  85685  Top bow No. 5    2
. . .  CO  85139  Roof rail - front    1
. . .  CO  85141  Roof auxiliary rail - R. H.   1
. . . CO  85142  Roof auxiliary rail - L. H.    1
 . . . CO  85140  Roof rail-rear    1
. . .  CO  85143  Roof side rail - R. H    1
. . . CO  85144  Roof side rail - L. H    1
. . . BO  18447  Drip moulding screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 18
. . .  BO 81710  Rear view mirror    1
. . . BO 70526  Rear view mirror screw   No. 10-32x5/8”   2
. . . BO 86481  Top deck-cut to size    *
. . .  CO  87218  Roof corner moulding - front    2
. . .  CO  87219  Roof corner moulding - rear    2
. . .  CO  87222  Roof moulding - front    1
. . .  CO  87223  Roof moulding - side and rear    1
. . . CO  87224  Roof moulding - side   2
. . .  BO 70729  Roof moulding nail   1/16”x7/8” *

DOME LAMP
. . . BO  85971  Dome lamp assembly    1
. . .  BO  85983  Dome lamp switch and escutcheon plate assembly    1
. . .  BO 86119  Dome lamp door assembly   1
. . .  BO  80101  Dome lamp switch tapping plate    1
. . .  BO  70467  Dome lamp switch screw   6-32x3/16”   2
. . . BO  70416  Dome lamp switch attaching screw 6-32x1/4”   2

SEAT AND CUSHIONS
 FRONT

 31  CO  86782  Driver's folding seat complete   1
 32  CO  86783  Passenger's folding seat complete    1
. . .  CO  86193  Folding seat cushion springs assembly  2
. . .  CO  86194  Folding seat back cushion springs assembly    2
 33  CO  86790  Folding seat back assembly (includes supports)    2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST        23

SEATS AND CUSHIONS-Continued

. . .  CO  86134  Folding seat back frame assembly (includes supports)   2

. . .  CO  79723  Folding seat bottom trim panel   2

. . .  CO  87603  Folding seat bottom trim panel (export leather jobs only)  2

. . .  BO 82580  Driver's seat hinge panel and bracket assembly 1

. . .  BO 82581  Passenger's seat hinge panel and bracket assembly   1

. . .  BO 76977  Folding seat hinge-upper and lower halves   2

. . .  BO 76978  Folding seat adjusting bracket   2

. . .  BO 76982  Folding seat adjusting bracket cross arm   2

. . .  BO 82561  Folding seat adjusting screw nut pivot assembly 1

. . .  BO 81937  Folding seat adjusting screw nut pivot plate 1

. . .  BO 81925  Folding seat adjusting screw 1

. . .  BO 81926  Folding seat adjusting screw lock collar 1

. . . BO 75280  Folding seat nut cage   516”  12

. . .  BO  76989  Folding seat nut cage  1/4”   6

. . . BO 81941  Folding seat adjusting screw handle 1
 BZ    3037  Folding seat adjusting screw handle taper pin  No. 2x1”  1
. . .  BO 82001  Folding seat adjusting screw yoke 1
. . . BO  82003  Folding seat adjusting screw yoke bolt  1
. . . BO  76980  Folding seat hinge rod-upper   2
. . .  BO  76981  Folding seat hinge rod-lower 2
. . .  BO  81929  Folding seat adjusting screw spring washer   2
. . . BO  76979  Folding seat slide 4
. . . BO  76426  Folding seat adjusting slide pin spring  4
. . . BO  76985  Folding seat adjusting slide pin   4
. . . BO  86132  Folding seat back support - R. H  2
. . . BO  86133  Folding seat back support - L. H   2
. . . BO  18442  Folding seat back support adjusting screw  1/4”-20x5/8”   4
. . . BO  70706  Folding seat back support check nut 4
. . . BO  70095  Folding seat back support bolt  4
. . .  CO  82563  Folding seat wood frame  2
. . . BO    9159  Folding seat hinge to sill bolt 6
. . .  BO  70053  Folding seat hinge to seat bolt 1/4”-20x3/8” 6
. . .  BO  70412  Folding seat slide bolt   5/16”-18x1-3/4” 8
. . .  CO  86784  Driver's folding seat complete (leather trim)   1
. . .  CO  86785  Passenger's folding seat complete (leather trim)   1
. . . CO  86791  Folding seat back assembly (includes supports - leather trim) 2

REAR
. . .  CO  87022  Rear seat cushion assembly  1
 34  CO  87028  Rear seat back cushion assembly 1
. . .  CO  86197  Rear seat cushion spring assembly  1
. . .  CO  86198  Rear seat back cushion spring assembly 1
. . .  CO  85489  Rear seat riser assembly  1
. . .  CO  85925  Rear seat tray assembly 2
. . .  BO 75149 Rear seat cushion dowel  2
. . .  BO  79040  Rear seat back hinge  1
. . .  CO  85697  Rear seat cushion frame assembly 1
. . .  CO  85698  Rear seat back cushion frame assembly 1
. . .  CO  87023  Rear seat cushion complete (leather) 1
. . .  CO  87029  Rear seat back complete (leather) 1

TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES
. . . BO  85492  Toe board riser assembly - R. H. 1
. . .  BO  85493  Toe board riser assembly - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  85603  Toe plate assembly - L. H. D. 1
. . .  CO  85604  Toe plate assembly - R. H. D. 1
. . .  BO  85745  Toe plate steering gear cover - L. H. D. only 1
. . .  BO  18465  Toe plate steering gear cover screw  1 
. . . CO  87461  Front floor board assembly (steel)  1
 . . . BO  85951  Front floor board shim  1
. . .  BO  26554  Toe plate shim  15
 35  BO  85993  Scuff plate - R. H. 1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

 24        ESSEX  COACH  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES-Continued

. . .  BO  85994  Scuff plate - L. H.   1

. . .  CO  85713  Front floor board spacer   1

. . .  CO  85709  Center floor board-R. H.   1

. . .  CO  85710  Rear floor board   1

. . . BO  18455  Rear floor board screw   1/4”-20x1-1/2”  10

. . .  BO  86250  Front floor board spacer-side   6

. . .  BO  70398  Clinch nut   1/4”-20 6

. . .  CO  85708  Battery cover assembly   1

. . .  BO  18453  Toe plate bolt   1/4”-20x7/16”   11

FLOOR MATS, PADS AND CARPETS
 36  BO  86007  Front floor mat and pad complete - L. H. D. 1
. . .   BO  86008  Front floor mat and pad complete - R. H. D. 1
. . .   BO  12247  Front floor mat and pad socket plate   4
. . .   BO  18313  Front floor mat and pad socket   4
. . .  BO  18349  Front floor mat and pad fastener stud   4
. . .  BO  70677  Front floor mat and pad fastener stud nut  4
. . .  BO  87513  Hand brake hole cover   1
. . .  BO  85926  Dash pad assembly   1
. . .  BO  18359  Dash pad to dash clip  3/16”x1-1/2”   6
. . .  BO  85948  Steering gear hole toe plate pad - L. H. D. only 1
. . .  BO  18465  Steering gear hole toe plate cover screw   1/4”-20x7/8”   1
 37  CO  87355  Rear floor carpet assembly   1
. . .  BO  70010  Rear floor carpet fastener   5
. . .  BO  70256  Rear floor carpet fastener   4
. . .  BZ  12799  Rear floor carpet fastener nut   4
. . .  BO 87361  Rear seat heel carpet assembly   1
. . .  BO  70280  Heelboard carpet fastener   8
. . .  BO  70256  Rear seat heel carpet button - on riser   3
. . .  BZ  12799  Rear seat heel carpet button nut   10-32x1/8”   3

SILL WOOD FILLERS
. . . CO  85706  Sill wood filler - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  85707  Sill wood filler - L. H. 1





 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST     27

COUPE
TWO AND FOUR-PASSENGER

BODY

. . .  CO  85840  Body complete - L. H. D. - two-passenger 1

. . .  CO  85841  Body complete - R. H. D. - two-passenger  1

. . . CO  85845  Body complete - L. H. D. - four-passenger   1

. . . CO  85846  Body complete - R. H. D. - four-passenger   1

. . . BO  80472  Body shim   8

. . . BO  87156  Body shim    2

. . . BO  12329  Body bolt   7/16”-14x3-1/4”  8

. . . BO  70011  Body bolt   7/16”-14x3-1/4” 2

. . . BO  70573  Body bolt   7/16”-14x3/8”  10

COWL AND DASH
. . . CO  87173  Cowl and dash assembly 1
. . . BO  85952   Cowl to windshield belt panel shim   1
. . . BO  18392  Cowl to windshield belt panel shim rive 9/64”x¼” tub. 6
. . . BO  85953  Cowl to hinge pillar shim   2 
. . . BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim  2
. . . BO  85957  Radiator to bonnet shim  2
. . . BO  18353   Radiator to bonnet shim rivet  9~64”x5/16” 16
. . . BO  85958  Dash to bonnet shim  2
. . . BO  70733  Dash to bonnet shim drive screw  20
. . . BO  85929  Cowl lamp reinforcement plate assembly   2
. . . CO  86322  Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H.  1
. . . CO  86323  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H.   1
. . . CO  87604  Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H. (export leather jobs only)  1
. . . BO  87605  Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H. (export leather jobs only) 1
. . . BO  18470  Cowl quarter kick panel screw No. 10-32x5/8” 4
. . . CO  12316  Cowl quarter kick panel screw finish washer   No. 10 4
. . . BO  70396  Cowl quarter kick panel screw clinch nut 1/4”-20x5/64”   4
. . . BO  85776  Cowl quarter kick panel retainer   2
. . . BO  85216  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket assembly  1
. . . BO    2352  Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket to dash screw   5/16”-24xl”   1
. . . BO  86077  Cowl top finish moulding washer (leather)   4
. . . CO  85110  Cowl and windshield finish panel reinforcement   1
. . . BO  70697  Cowl top finish moulding washer (steel)   4
. . . BO  86076  Cowl top finish moulding gasket   1
. . . CO  86002  Cowl top finish moulding   1
. . . BZ  12799  Cowl top finish moulding stud nut  No. 10-32x1/8”   4
. . . BO  70086  Dash panel bonnet hinge bracket clinch nut   5/64”-24x5/64”   1
. . . BO  70243  Dash panel rubber ferrule-large   6
. . . BO  70504  Radiator shutter wire rubber ferrule   1
. . . BO  70142  Dash panel to toe plate flange rubber ferrule   2
. . . BO  70662  Spare tire brace rubber ferrule (special equipment)   
. . . BO  70397  Dash panel wire and tubing clip clinch nut  No. 10-32  4
. . . BO  70399  Dash panel toe plate clinch nut   1/4”-20  5
. . . BO  70398  Toe plate clinch nut     l/4”-20   5

COWL VENTILATOR
. . .  BO  85788  Cowl ventilator cover assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  BO  86006  Cowl ventilator cover assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  BO  81641  Cowl ventilator drain pipe   2
. . .  BO  85091  Cowl ventilator cover hinge (cars 1165674 to ) 2
. . .  BO  87600  Cowl ventilator cover hinge - R. H. (cars and upward)   1
. . .  BO  87601  Cowl ventilator cover hinge - L. H. (cars and upward)   1
. . .  BO  85421  Cowl ventilator roller guide - R. H.   2
. . .  BO  85422  Cowl ventilator roller guide - L. H.  2
. . .  BO  85417  Cowl ventilator ratchet   2 
. . .  BO  70028  Cowl ventilator ratchet to trough rivet   3/16”x3/8”   4
. . .  BO  18447  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw   10-32x5/8”   2
. . .  BZ  12799  Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw nut   10-32x1/8”   2
. . . BO  85419  Cowl ventilator handle  2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

28        ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST

COWL VENTILATOR - Continued

. . . BO  70304  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw   10-32x5/8”  4

. . .  BO  12799  Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw nut  10-32xl/8”   4

. . .  BO  85423  Cowl ventilator roller   2

. . . BO  85424  Cowl ventilator trough hinge spacer    4

. . .  BO  85425  Cowl ventilator spring   2

. . .  BO  85426  Cowl ventilator weatherstrip   2

. . .  BO  85880  Cowl ventilator drain tube   2

. . .  BO  85747  Cowl ventilator drain tube clip   2

FRONT PILLAR AND WINDSHIELD PANELS

. . . CO  85461  Front pillar assembly (includes windshield panels)   1

. . . BO  18464  Finish panel screw  1/4”-20x11/16”   4

. . . CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H.    1

. . . CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H.   1

. . . BO  85459  Front hinge pillar to dash bracket and toe board riser assembly - R. H.   1

. . . BO  85460  Front hinge pillar to dash bracket and toe board riser assembly - L. H.  1

. . . BO  85074  Front hinge pillar tapping strip   2

. . . BO  18464  Front hinge pillar tapping strip screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   4

. . . BO  70398  Windshield header finish panel clinch nut  1/4”-20   2

. . . BO  85777  Windshield garnish moulding - R. H.  1
   5  BO  85778  Windshield garnish moulding - L. H.   1
. . . BO  70397  Front hinge pillar clinch nut   2
. . .  BO  70395  Windshield panel belt reinforcement clinch nut   6
. . . BO 70128  Windshield header finish panel screw   1/4”-20x5/8”   4
. . . BO  70452  Windshield header finish panel screw finish washer  4 
. . .  BO  70396  Rear view mirror clinch nut 1/4-20x5/64” 2
   6  CO  86517  Windshield header finish panel assembly (cloth)   1
. . . CO  86518  Windshield header finish panel assembly (leather)   1
. . . BO  70128  Windshield header finish panel screw   1/4”-20x 5/8”  4
. . . BO  70452  Windshield header finish panel screw washer   1/4”   4

INSTRUMENT PANELS

   7  CO  86302  Instrument panel assembly - L. H. D.   1
. . . CO  86303  Instrument panel assembly - R. H. D.   1
. . . BO  70455  Instrument panel to belt reinforcement screw   No. 8-32x3/4” 6
. . . BO 85096  Instrument panel to steering column bracket   2
. . . BM     219  Instrument panel to steering column bracket bolt   5/16”-18x3/4”   4
. . .  BO 18464  Instrument panel to steering column bracket screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   4
. . .  BO  12120  Instrument panel to steering column bracket screw nut   1/4”-20x1/4” 4
. . .  BO  85211  Steering column bracket tapping plate   2
. . .  BO  85464  Steering column to dash brace and bracket assembly   1
 BO  85071  Steering column bracket to dash brace   2
. . .  BO  70028  Rivet  3/16”x3/8”   12
. . .  BO  18474  Rivet  4
. . .  BZ  85744  Steering column bracket anchor bar  1
. . .  BO  86218  Steering column jacket tube bracket assembly 1
. . .  GO  18062  Steering column jacket tube bracket screw   5/16”-18X1”   2
. . .  BO  85949  Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim   2
. . .  BO  86306  Instrument mounting bracket assembly-upper 2
. . .  BO  86307  Instrument mounting bracket assembly-lower  2

WINDSHIELD

   8  CO  85779  Windshield assembly (less glass)   1
. . .   87419  Windshield glass (not supplied)   1
. . .  BO  87518  Windshield hinge - body half   1
. . .  BO  18447  Windshield hinge screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 9
. . .  BO  18479  Windshield hinge screw nut   No. 10-32x3/16”   9
. . . BO  85210  Windshield regulator tapping plate  1
. . . BO  86116  Windshield hinge weatherstrip   1
. . .  BO  85873  Windshield bumper 2
. . .  BO  75152  Windshield bumper retainer   2
. . .  BO  70128  Windshield bumper retainer screw   1/4”-20x5/8”   2
   9  BO  86096  Windshield regulator assembly   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST     29

WINDSHIELD - Continued

. . .  BO  86277  Windshield regulator finish plate   1

. . .  BO  87153  Windshield regulator spring escutcheon  1

. . .  BO  86391  Windshield regulator finish plate screw   2

. . .  BO  86392  Windshield regulator finish plate screw sleeve   2

. . .  BO  87591  Windshield glass clip - R. H.   1

. . .  BO  87592  Windshield glass clip - L. H.   1

. . .  BO  87593  Windshield glass clip screw - male   2

. . .  BO  87594  Windshield glass clip screw - female  2

. . .  BO  87598  Windshield weatherstrip - sides and bottom  1

. . .   85656  Windshield cleaner complete (not supplied)  1

. . .  BO  87515  Windshield hinge corner rubber  2

. . . BO  87516  Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - R. H. 1

. . .  BO  87517  Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - L. H.   1
     (Windshield cleaners and parts are serviced direct by Trico 
      Products Corporation, Buffalo, N. Y.)

WINDSHIELD VISOR
  10  CO  85248  Visor panel (specify color) 1
. . .  BO  18447  Visor panel to finish panel screw No. 10 - 32x"8"   9
. . .  BO   9159  Visor panel to finish panel screw   2
. . .  BO  70127  Visor panel to finish panel screw finish washer  2

PILLARS
. . .  CO  85449  Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H. 1
. . .  CO  85450  Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  85795  Body lock pillar assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  85796  Body lock pillar assembly - L. H.    1

WEATHERSTRIP, WINDLACE AND RETAINERS
. . .  CO  86434  Door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly   1
. . .  BO  79034  Rear window header weatherstrip   1
. . .  BO  85869  Door window belt weatherstrip - inner   2
. . .  CO  86435  Door window belt weatherstrip and retainer assembly - outer   2
. . .  BO  85870  Door window glass header weatherstrip (cement to header)   2
. . .  CO  86422  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. 1
 11  CO  86423  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.   1
 12  CO  86426  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
. . .  CO  86427  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86406  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  86407  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86416  Windlace and retainer assembly - over door - R. H. (on body)   1
. . .  CO  86417  Windlace and retainer assembly - over door - L. H. (on body)  1
. . .  CO  86410  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
 13  CO  86411  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  BO  87423  Locktite binding (specify amount)   *
. . .  BO  87439  Deck door windlace assembly - four - passenger only (specify amount)   *

LEATHER
. . .  CO  86424  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  86425  Door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  86428  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  86429  Door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  86408  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  86409  Body lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  86418  Windlace and retainer assembly - over door - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  86419  Windlace and retainer assembly - over door - L. H.   1

TRIM PANELS DOOR, PILLAR AND HEADER
  14  CO  86640  Door trim panel assembly - R. H.   1
  15  CO  86641  Door trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
  16  CO  86673  Seat side shield trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . .  CO  86674  Seat side shied trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
  17  CO  86521  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . .  CO  86522  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

30        ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 DOOR, PILLAR AND HEADER-Continued

. . . CO  86517  Windshield header trim panel assembly   1

. . . CO  86746  Glove box bottom trim board assembly   1

. . . BO  70324  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof base screw   2

. . . BO  70703  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof base screw finish washer   2

. . . BO  70704  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof pillar screw   6

. . . BO  70690  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof pillar screw finish washer   6 

. . . BO  18479  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof pillar screw nut  No.  10-32x3/16”   4
 

 LEATHER
 . . . CO  86642  Door trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86643  Door trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . . CO  86675  Seat side shield trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
. . . CO  86676  Seat side shield trim panel assembly - L. H. 1
. . . CO  86523  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  86524  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.   1
. . . CO  86518  Windshield header trim panel assembly   1
. . . CO  86747  Glove box bottom trimboard assembly  I
. . . BO  86412  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
. . . BO  86413  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.   1

DOORS
. . . CO  85562  Door complete - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85563 Door complete - L. H.  1
. . . CO  85546 Door assembly-skeleton - R. H. 1
. . . CO  85547  Door assembly-skeleton - L. H.  1
. . . BO  85327  Check strap  2
. . . CO  85224  Check strap attaching plate   2
. . . BO  85234  Check strap clamp  2
. . . BO  18465  Check strap attaching plate screw   1/4”-20x7/8”  4
. . . BO  85218  Door window regulator and remote control tie bar assembly  2
. . .   86010 Door window glass (not supplied) 2
     (Door upholstery panels see Page 291)

 DOOR HINGES
. . . BO  85070  Door hinge and reinforcement assembly-body half   2
. . . BO  85078  Door hinge-door half   2
. . . BO  85746  Door hinge rod   2
. . . BO  18464  Door hinge screw   1/4”-20xl0/16”   34
. . . BO  86248  Door hinge upper filler  2
. . . BO  86249  Door hinge upper filler retainer   2
. . . BO  18465  Door hinge upper filler retainer screw 1/4”-20x7/8”   2

DOOR LOCKS
. . . BO  85066  Door lock assembly - R. H.   1
. . . BO  85068  Door lock assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  18464  Door lock screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   8
. . . BO  85929  Door lock reinforcement plate   2
. . . BO  87152  Door lock remote control assembly - R. H.   1
. . . BO  86125  Door lock remote control assembly - L. H.   1
. . . BO  18447  Door lock remote control screw.   No. 10-32x5/8” 6
. . . BO  18479  Door lock remote control screw nut   No. 10-32x3/16”   6

DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR
. . . BO 86255 Door window regulator assembly - R. H.  1
. . . BO 86256 Door window regulator assembly - L. H.   1
. . . BO 18464 Door window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   2
. . . BO 18458 Door window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x11/16”   4
. . . BO 18461 Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
. . . BO 18475 Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
. . . BO 85967 Door window regulator handle   2
. . . BO 79308 Door window regulator handle pin  2
. . . BO 79709 Door window regulator handle spring   2
. . . BO 85973 Door window regulator handle escutcheon plate   2
. . . BO 86272 Door window regulator handle attaching screw washer   4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST     31

DOOR HANDLES

. . .  BO  85981  Door outside handle assembly (not lock type)   1
 22  BO  85982  Door outside handle and cylinder assembly   1
. . .  BO  70526  Door outside handle screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 4
 23  BO  85977  Remote control handle  2
. . .  BO  79308  Remote control handle pin  2
. . . BO  79709  Remote control handle spring  2
 24  BO  85973  Remote control handle escutcheon plate   2
 25  BO  85975  Door ”pull-to” grip  2
. . . BO  70701  Door ”pull-to” grip screw   4

DOOR DOVETAILS AND BUMPERS
 26  BO  87726 Dovetail complete-female   2
 27  BO 85215 Dovetail-male  2
. . . BO  18458 Dovetail screw   4
. . . BO  78995 Dovetail plate   2
. . . BO  86113 Dovetail rubber bumper   4
. . . BO  79149 Dovetail rubber bumper retaining spring   2
 28  BO  85297 Door lock striker plate   2
. . . BO  70680 Door lock striker plate screw   2
. . . BO  85291 Door lock striker plate tapping plate  2
. . . BO  85289 Door lock striker plate tapping plate retainer 2
 29  BO  75151 Door rubber bumper   4
. . .  BO  75152 Door rubber bumper retainer   4
. . . BO  70399 Dovetail case clinch nut  1/4”-20  4
. . .  BO  18458 Dovetail case pillar screw 1/4”-20x11/16”   4
. . . BO  18458 Door bumper retaining screw  4

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS
 30   86010  Door glass (not supplied)   2
 31  BO  85861  Door window glass run assembly   4
. . .  BO  86253  Door window rest channel assembly - R. H.  1
. . . BO  86254  Door window rest channel assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  75261  Door glass run clip-lower  4
. . . BO  85984  Door glass run clip-upper  4
. . .  BO  78724  Door glass bumper  4

 DOOR FINISH STRIPS
 32  CO  87186  Door window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly   2
. . . BO  70740  Door window finish moulding screw   10-32x5/8” 28

REAR WINDOW
. . .   81627  Rear window glass (cars 1165674 to (not supplied)   1
 33   86012  Rear window glass (not supplied) (cars and upward)   1
. . .  BO  86253  Rear window glass rest channel assembly 1
. . . BO  81533  Rear window glass run (cars to )   2
. . . BO  85867  Rear window glass run (cars and upward)   2
. . .  CO  81579  Rear window finish moulding assembly   1
. . .  BO   7189  Rear window finish moulding screw   No. 8x7/8”   12
. . .  BO  87128  Rear window curtain and roller assembly 1
. . .  BO  87131  Rear window curtain bracket (for use on curtains that have one bracket attached)   1
. . .  BO  87132  Rear window curtain bracket - R. H.  1
. . .  BO  87133  Rear window curtain bracket - L. H.   1
. . .  BO  87402  Rear window curtain and roller assembly (used on leather trim jobs)   1
. . .  CO  85672  Rear window frame and regulator board   1

REAR WINDOW REGULATOR
. . .  BO  86103  Rear window regulator assembly   1
. . .  BO  70242  Rear window regulator to frame screw   1/4”-20x3/4”  4 
. . .  BO  18461  Rear window regulator to frame screw washer   4
. . . BO  85969  Rear window regulator handle   1
. . . BO  79308  Rear window regulator handle pin  1
. . . BO  79709  Rear window regulator handle spring  1
. . . BO  85973  Rear window regulator handle escutcheon plate  1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

32        ESSEX   COUPE   BODY   PARTS   LIST

TOP

  34  CO  85767  Drip moulding - R. H. 1 
. . .  CO  85768 Drip moulding - L. H.   1
  35  CO  85769  Drip moulding finish strip - R. H   1
. . .  CO  85770  Drip moulding finish strip - L. H   1
. . .  CO  85681  Top bow No. 1  1
. . .  CO  85682  Top bow No. 2   1
. . .  CO  85683  Top bow No. 3   2
. . .  CO  85139  Roof rail - front  1
. . .  CO  85688  Roof rail - rear   1
. . . CO  85693  Roof auxiliary rail - R. H.   1
. . .  CO  85694  Roof auxiliary rail - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  85666  Roof side rail - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85667  Roof side rail - L. H. 1
. . . BO  18447  Drip moulding screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 10
  36  BO  81710  Rear view mirror assembly  1
. . . BO 70526  Rear view mirror screw   No. 10-32x5/8” 2
. . . BO 86483  Top deck material (specify amount)  *
. . . CO  87218  Roof corner moulding - front 2  
. . . CO  87220  Roof corner moulding - rear  2
. . . CO  87222  Roof moulding - front  1
. . .  CO  87223  Roof moulding - side and rear   3
. . . BO  70729  Roof cover nail 1/16"x7/8”   *

DOME LAMP
. . . BO  85971  Dome lamp assembly 1
. . .  BO  85983  Dome lamp switch and escutcheon plate assembly 1
. . .  BO  86119  Dome lamp door assembly - includes lens 1
. . .  BO  80101  Dome lamp switch tapping plate  1
. . .  BO  70467  Dome lamp switch wire screw    No. 6-32x3/16”   2
. . .  BO  70416  Dome lamp switch attaching screw No. 6-32x3/4”   2

SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS  FRONT
  37  CO  86832  Front seat cushion assembly  1
. . .  CO  86844  Front seat back cushion assembly   1
. . .  CO  86189  Front seat cushion spring assembly   1
. . .  CO  86190  Front seat back cushion spring assembly   1
  38  CO  85490  Front seat tray assembly   1
. . .  CO  85700  Front seat adjusting frame  1
. . .  BO  70399  Front seat tray clinch nut   1/4”-20 9
. . .  BO 81497  Front seat hinge panel and hinge assembly   1
. . .  BO  82509  Nut and nut cage assembly   1/4”  4
. . .  BO 75280  Nut cage  5/16”  2
. . .  BO  18483  Nut cage nut   5/16” 2
. . .  BO  76989  Nut cage   1/4”   4
. . .  BO  12120  Nut cage nut   1/4” 4
. . .  BO  81919  Front seat hinge assembly-upper and lower halves   2 
. . .  BO  81925  Front seat adjusting screw   1
. . .  BO  85384  Front seat adjusting screw pivot   1
. . .  BO  81937  Front seat adjusting screw pivot plate   1
. . .  BO  81926  Front seat adjusting screw collar   1
. . .  BO    3037 Front seat adjusting screw collar taper pin  No. 2 x l”   1
. . .  BO  81927  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion - rear   1
. . .  BO  81929  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion anti-rattler   1
. . .  BO  81951  Front seat adjusting screw trunnion retainer  1
. . .  BO  81930  Front seat hinge rod 2 
. . .  BO  81941  Front seat adjusting screw handle  1 
. . .  BO    3037  Front seat adjusting screw handle taper pin  No. 2 x 1” 1
. . . BO  82001  Front seat adjusting screw yoke  1 
. . .  BO 82003  Front seat adjusting screw yoke bolt 1
. . .  CO  85699  Front seat cushion frame assembly  1
. . .  CO  86072  Front seat back cushion frame assembly  1
. . . CO  86833  Front seat cushion assembly-leather trim  1 
. . .  CO  86845  Front seat back cushion assembly-leather trim  1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

  ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST     33

RUMBLE SEAT

. . .  CO  87339  Rumble seat cushion complete   1

. . .  CO  86191  Rumble seat cushion spring assembly   1
 39  CO  87341  Rumble seat back cushion complete   1
. . .  CO  86192  Rumble seat back cushion spring assembly  1
. . .  BO  87360  Rumble seat compartment carpet assembly   1
. . .  BO  70256  Rumble seat compartment carpet fastener   2
. . .  BO  12799  Rumble seat compartment carpet fastener nut 2
. . .  CO  86348  Rumble seat side trim panel - R. H.   1
 40  CO  86349 Rumble seat side trim panel - L. H.  1
. . .  BO  75149 Rumble seat cushion dowel   2
. . .  BO  70010  Rumble seat carpet fastener   5

TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES
. . .  BO  85492  Toe board riser assembly - R. H.  1
. . .  BO  85493  Toe board riser assembly - L. H.   1
. . .  CO  85603  Toe plate assembly - L. H. D.  1
. . .  CO  85604  Toe plate assembly - R. H. D.   1
. . .  BO  85745  Toe plate steering gear cover - L. H. D. only   1
. . .  BO  18465  Toe plate steering gear cover screw.   1
. . .  CO  87461  Front floor board assembly (steel)   1
. . .  BO  85951  Front floor board shim 1
. . . BO  26554  Toe plate shim 15
 41  BO  85993  Scuff plate - R. H. 1 
. . .  BO  85994  Scuff plate - L. H.  1
. . .  CO  85713  Front floor board spacer  1
. . .  CO  85709  Center floor board - R. H.  1
. . .  CO  85711  Rear floor board (rumble seat)   1
. . .  CO  85715  Rear toe board (rumble seat)  1
. . .  BO  18455  Rear floor board screw   1/4”-20x1-1/2”   10
. . .  BO  86250  Front floor board spacer - side   6
. . .  BO  70398  Clinch nut   1/4”-20   6
. . .  CO  85708  Battery cover assembly  1
. . .  BO  18453  Toe plate bolt   1/4”-20x7/16"  11

FLOOR MATS, PADS AND CARPETS
 42  BO  86007  Front floor mat and pad assembly - L. H. D.  1
. . .  BO  86008  Front floor mat and pad assembly - R. H. D.  1
. . .  BO  12247  Front floor mat and pad socket plate   4
. . .  BO  18313  Front floor mat and pad socket   3/16”xl-1/2”   4
. . .  BO  18349  Front floor mat and pad stud  4
. . .  BO  70677  Front floor mat and pad stud nut   4
. . .  BO  85948  Toe plate steering gear hole cover pad - L. H. D. only 1
. . .  BO  87513  Hand brake hole cover  1
. . .  BO  85926  Dash pad assembly   1
. . .  BO  18359  Dash pad to dash clip   3/16”x1-1/2 6
. . .  BO  87360  Rumble seat compartment carpet assembly   1
. . .  BO  70010  Rumble seat compartment carpet fastener  5

SILL WOOD FILLERS
. . .  CO  85706  Sill wood filler - R. H   1
. . .  CO  85707  Sill wood filler - L. H   1

 REAR DECK
 TWO-PASSENGER

. . .  CO  87185  Deck lid assembly  1

. . .  BO  83195  Deck lid check arms and bracket assembly - R. H.   1

. . .  BO  83196  Deck lid check arms and bracke~t assembly - L. H.  1

. . .  BO  18453  Deck lid check arms and bracket screws   1/4”-20x7/16”   8

. . .  BO  12120  Deck lid check arms and bracket screws nuts   1/4”-20xy1/4”   4

. . .  BO  85445  Deck lid hinge and bracket assembly  2

. . .  BO  83191  Deck lid check bracket attaching plate   2
 



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

 34        ESSEX  COUPE  BODY  PARTS  LIST

 REAR DECK-Continued

. . .  BO  83193  Deck lid striker attaching plate   1

. . .  BO  85188  Deck drain trough - R. H. side   1

. . .  BO  85189  Deck drain trough - L. H. side   1

. . .  BO 85500  Deck lid lock striker plate   2

. . .  BO  85413  Deck lower inside panel tapping plate   1

. . .  BO  85596  Deck lid bumper bracket  2

. . .  BO  86009  Deck lid handle and cylinder assembly   1

. . .  BO  86109  Deck lid lock assembly   1

. . .  CO  85427  Rear deck vertical moulding - R. H. 1

. . .  CO  85428  Rear deck vertical moulding - L. H   1

. . .  BO  85190  Deck quarter panel reinforcing plate   2

. . .  BO  85200  Deck panel upper reinforcement   2

REAR DECK 
FOUR-PASSENGER

  43  CO  86005  Deck lid assembly  1
. . .  BO 80202  Deck lid bumper  2
. . . BO  85578  Deck lid hinge - R. H. - body half   1
. . .  BO  85579  Deck lid hinge - L. H. - body half   1
. . .  BO  85188  Deck drain trough - R. H.   1
. . .  BO  85189  Deck drain trough - L. H.   1
  44  BO  85202  Deck lid lock striker plate  2
. . .  BO  85413  Deck lower inside tapping plate   2
. . .  BO  85743  Deck lid hinge bolt  2
. . .  BO  80203  Deck lid bumper retainer  2
  45  BO  86009  Deck lid handle and cylinder assembly   1
  46  BO  31240  Key   1
  47  BO  81950  Deck lid lock assembly   
. . .  BO  80262  Deck lid lock reinforcement assembly   
. . .  BO  85184  Deck lid hinge-door half 2
. . .  BO  85190  Deck quarter panel reinforcing plate  2
. . .  BO  85200  Deck upper reinforcement   1

RUMBLE SEAT STEPS
. . .  BO  86001  Upper step plate  1
. . .  BO  70381  Upper step plate to fender bolt - long   1
. . .  BO  70235  Upper step plate to fender bolt - short   1
. . .  BO  70675  Upper step plate to fender bolt washer 2
. . .  BO  70674  Upper step plate to fender bolt nut   2
. . .  BO  85998  Lower step plate   1
. . .  BO  86042  Lower step plate arm   1
. . .  BO  70238  Lower step plate bolt  3/8”-16xl-3/8” 1
. . .  BO  70047  Lower step plate bolt nut 3/8”-16x3/8” 2
. . .  BO  12310  Lower step plate arm to bumper bolt   3/8”-24xl-3/8” 2
. . .  BO  12415  Lower step plate arm to bumper bolt nut   3/8”-24x2l/64” 2





 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST      37

STANDARD SEDAN
BODY

 . . . CO  85830 Body complete - L. H. D.  1 
 . . . CO  85831 Body complete - R. H. D.  1
 . . . BO  80472 Body to chassis shim  8
 . . . BO  87136 Body to chassis shim  2
 . . . BO  12320 Body bolt  7/16”-14x3-1/4”  8
 . . .  BO  70011 Body bolt  7/16”-14x1-3/4  2
 .. BO 70573 Body bolt nut  7/16”-14x3/8”  10

COWL AND DASH
     1 CO  87173 Cowl and dash assembly  1
 . . . BO  85952 Cowl to windshield belt panel shim  1
 . . . BO  18392 Cowl to windshield belt panel shim rivet  6
 . . . BO  85953 Cowl to hinge pillar shim  2
 . . . BO  85949 Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim  2

. . . BO  85957 Radiator to bonnet shim  2

. . . BO  18353 Radiator to bonnet shim rivet  16

. . . BO  85958 Dash to bonnet shim  2

. . . BO  70733 Dash to bonnet shim drive screw  20

. . . BO  85929 Cowl lamp reinforcement plate assembly  2

. . . CO  86322 Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H.  1
   2 CO  86323 Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H.  1
. . . CO  87604 Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H. (export leather jobs only)  1
. . . CO  87605 Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H. (export leather jobs only)  1
. . . BO  18470 Cowl quarter kick panel screw  4
. . . GO  12316 Cowl quarter kick panel screw finish washer  4
. . . BO  70396 Cowl quarter kick panel screw clinch nut  4
   3 BO  85776 Cowl quarter kick panel retainer  2
. . . BO  85216 Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket assembly  1
. . . BO    2352 Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket to dash screw  1
. . . BO  86077 Cowl top finish moulding washer (leather)  4
. . . CO  85110 Cowl and windshield finish panel reinforcement  1
. . . BO  70697 Cowl top finish moulding washer (steel)  4
. . . BO  86076 Cowl top finish moulding gasket  1
. . . BO  86002 Cowl top finish moulding  1
. . . BO  12799 Cowl top finish moulding stud nut  4
. . . BO  70086 Dash panel bonnet hinge bracket clinch nut  1
. . . BO  70243 Dash panel rubber ferrule - large  6
. . . BO  70504 Radiator shutter wire rubber ferrule  1
. . . BO  70142 Dash panel to toe plate flange rubber ferrule  2
. . . BO  70662 Spare tire brace rubber ferrule  1
. . . BO  70397 Dash panel wire and tubing clip clinch nut  4
. . . BO  70399 Dash panel toe plate clinch nut  5
. . . BO  70398 Toe plate clinch nut  5

COWL VENTILATOR
   4 BO  85788 Cowl ventilator cover assembly - R. H.  1
. . . BO  86006 Cowl ventilator cover assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  81641 Cowl ventilator drain pipe  2
. . . BO  85091 Cowl ventilator cover hinge (cars 1165674 to )  2
. . . BO  87600 Cowl ventilator cover hinge - R. H. (cars and upward)  1
. . . BO  87601 Cowl ventilator cover hinge - L. H. (cars and upward)  1
. . . BO  85421 Cowl ventilator roller guide - R. H.  2
. . . BO  85422 Cowl ventilator roller guide - L. H.  2
. . . BO  85417 Cowl ventilator ratchet  2
. . . BO  70028 Cowl ventilator ratchet to trough rivet  3/6"x3/8” 4
. . . BO  18447 Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw No.  10-32x5/8” 2
. . . BO  12799 Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw nut No.  10-32xy1/8”  2
. . . BO  85419 Cowl ventilator handle  2
. . . BO  70304 Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  4
. . . BO  12799 Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw nut  No. 10-32x1/8”  4
. . . BO  85423 Cowl ventilator roller  2
. . . BO  85424 Cowl ventilator trough hinge spacer  4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

38 ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

COWL VENTILATOR - Continued 

 

. . . BO 85425 Cowl ventilator spring  2

. . . BO 85426 Cowl ventilator weatherstrip  2

. . . BO 85880 Cowl ventilator drain tube  2

. . . BO 85747 Cowl ventilator drain tube clip  2

FRONT PILLAR AND WINDSHIELD PANELS
. . . CO  85461 Front pillar assembly (includes windshield panels)  1
. . . BO  18464 Finish panel screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
. . . CO  85449 Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85450 Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H.  1
. . . BO  85459 Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly-R. H  1
. . . BO  85460 Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly-L. H  1
. . . BO  85074 Front hinge pillar tapping strip  2
. . . BO  18464 Front hinge pillar tapping strip screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
.. BO  70398 Windshield header finish panel clinch nut   1/2”-20  2
. . . BO  85777 Windshield garnish moulding - R. H.  1
. . . BO  85778 Windshield garnish moulding - L. H.  1
. . . BO  70397 Front hinge pillar clinch nut  No. 16-32  2
. . . BO  70395 Windshield panel belt reinforcement clinch nut  6
. . . BO  70128 Windshield header finish panel screw  1/4”-20x5/8”  4
. . . BO  70452 Windshield header finish panel screw finish washer  4
. . . BO  70396 Rear view mirror clinch nut  1/4”-20x5/64”  2
. . . CO  86517 Windshield header trim panel assembly (cloth)  1
. . . CO  86518 Windshield header trim panel assembly (leather)  1
 

INSTRUMENT PANELS
. . . CO  86302 Instrument panel assembly - L. H. D.  1
. . . CO  86303 Instrument panel assembly - R. H. D.  1
. . . BO  70455 Instrument panel to belt reinforcement screw  8-32x3/4”  6
. . . BO  85096 Instrument panel steering column bracket  2
. . . BM     219 Instrument panel steering column bracket bolt  5/16”-18x3/4”  4
. . . BO  18464 Instrument panel steering column bracket screw  1/4"-20x11/16”  4
. . . BO  12120 Instrument panel steering column bracket screw nut  1/4”-20xy1/4”  4
. . . BO  85211 Steering column bracket tapping plate   2
. . . BO  85464 Steering column to dash brace and bracket assembly  1
. . . BO  85071 Steering column bracket to dash brace  2
. . . BO  70028 Rivet  3/16”x3/8”  12
. . . BO  18474 Rivet  4
. . . BZ  85744 Steering column bracket nut  1
. . . BO  86218 Steering column jacket tube bracket assembly  2
. . . GZ  18062 Steering column jacket tube bracket screw  2
. . . BO  85949 Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim  2
. . . BO  86306 Instrument mounting bracket assembly - upper (86122 and clinch nut)  2
. . . BO  86307 Instrument mounting bracket assembly - lower (86123 and clinch nut)  2

WINDSHIELD
   6 CO 85779 Windshield assembly (less glass)  1
. . .  87419 Windshield glass (not supplied)  1
. . . BO 87518 Windshield hinge - body half  1
. . . BO 18447 Windshield hinge screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  9
. . . BO 18479 Windshield hinge screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  9
. . . BO  85210 Windshield regulator tapping plate  1
. . . BO  86116 Windshield hinge weatherstrip  1
. . . BO  85873 Windshield bumper  2
. . . BO  75152 Windshield bumper retainer 2
. . . BO  70128 Windshield bumper retainer screw  1/4”-20x5/8”  2
. . . BO  86096 Windshield regulator assembly  1
. . . BO  86277 Windshield regulator finish plate  1
. . . BO  87153 Windshield regulator spring escutcheon  1
. . . BO  86391 Windshield regulator finish plate screw  2
. . . BO  86392 Windshield regulator finish plate screw sleeve  2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST    39

WINDSHIELD - Continued

 . . . BO  87591 Windshield glass clip - R. H  1
 . . . BO  87592 Windshield glass clip - L. H  1
 . . . BO  87593 Windshield glass clip - male  2
 . . . BO  87594 Windshield glass clip screw - female  2
 . . .  85656 Windshield cleaner complete (not supplied) 
     (Windshield cleaner and parts are serviced direct by Trico
     Products Corporation, Buffalo, N. Y.) 
 . . . BO  87598 Windshield weatherstrip - side and bottom  1
 . . . BO  87515 Windshield hinge corner rubber  2
 . . . BO  87516 Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - R. H.  1
 . . . BO  87517 Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - L. H.  1

WINDSHIELD VISOR
   7 CO  85248 Visor panel (specify color)  1
 . . . BO  18447 Visor panel to finish panel screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  9
 . . . BO  9159 Visor panel to finish panel screw  9
. . . BO  70127 Visor panel to finish panel screw finish washer  1/4”  2

PILLARS
 . . . CO  85449 Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85450 Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85503 Center pillar assembly - R. H.  1
. . . CO  87134 Center pillar assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85506 Rear body pillar assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85507 Rear body pillar assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . BO  85233 Rear body pillar tapping strip  2

WEATHERSTRIPS, WINDLACE AND RETAINERS
 . . . CO  86434 Front door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
. . . CO  86460 Rear door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO  85869 Door window belt weatherstrip - inner  4
 . . . CO  86435 Door window belt weatherstrip and retainer assembly  4
. . . BO  85870 Door window glass header weatherstrip (cement to header)  4
 . . . CO  86422 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assernbly - R. H.  I
    8 CO  86423 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86426 Front door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86427 Front door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86452 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H. 1
    9 CO  86453 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86462 Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly  2
  10 BO  86444 Rear body pillar extension trim retainer assembly  2
 . . . CO  86475 Rear window header trim and retainer assembly  1
 . . . CO  86416 Windlace and retainer assembly-over doors - R. H.  2
  11 CO  86417 Windlace and retainer assembly-over doors - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86436 Rear body pillar trim and retainer assembly  2
 . . . CO  87204 Center pillar windlace assembly  2
 . . . BO  87423 Locktite binding (specify amount) 

LEATHER
 . . . BO 86476 Rear window header trim and retainer assembly  1
 . . . CO 86424 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO 86425 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
  CO 86428 Front door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO 86429 Front door lock pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO 86454 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO 86455 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO 86463 Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly   2
 . . . BO 86445 Rear body pillar extension trim retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO 86418 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - R. H.  2

 . . . BO 86419 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - L. H.    2
 . . . BO 87423 Locktite binding (specify length)    *



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

40         ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

TRIM PANELS
DOOR, QUARTER, PILLAR AND header

 . . . CO  86640  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
   12  CO  86641  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86683  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
   13  CO  86684  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86726  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86727  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H.   1
 . . . CO  86521  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.   2
   14  CO  86522  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86517  Windshield header trim panel assembly  1
 . . . CO  96669  Center pillar trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
   15 CO  86670  Center pillar trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86410  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86411  Body hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86320  Lower back panel protector (back of rear seat)  1
 . . . BO  70324  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw  2
 . . . BO  70703  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw finish washer 2 
 . . . BO  70704  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw  6
 . . . BO  70690  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw finish washer 6
 . . . BO  18479  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  4

LEATHER
 . . . CO  86642  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86643  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86685  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86686  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86728  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86729  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86518  Windshield header trim panel assembly  1
 . . . CO  86523  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . CO  86524  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86671  Center pillar trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86672  Center pillar trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86412  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86413  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H. 

 DOORS
   16  CO  85562  Front door complete - R. H.  1
 . . .   CO  85563  Front door complete - L. H. 1
. . .  CO  85564  Rear door complete - R. H.  1
   17  CO  85565  Rear door complete - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85546  Front door assembly - skeleton - R. H. 1
 . . . CO  85547 Front door assembly - skeleton - L. H.  1
. . . CO  85548 Rear door assembly - skeleton - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85549 Rear door assembly - skeleton - L. H.  1
 . . . BO  85327 Check strap  4
 . . . BO  85224 Check strap attaching plate  4
 . . . BO  85234 Check strap clamp  4
 . . . BO 18465 Check strap attaching plate screw  1/4”-20x7/8”  8
 . . . BO  85218 Door window regulator and remote control tie bar assembly  4
  18  86010 Door window glass (not supplied)  4
 . . .    (Door upholstered panels see above)

DOOR HINGESS
 . . . BO  85070 Door hinge and reinforcement assembly - body half 4
 . . . BO  85078 Door hinge - door half  4
 . . . BO  85746 Door hinge rod  4
 . . . BO  18464 Door hinge screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  68
 . . . BO  86248 Front door hinge upper filler  4
 . . . BO  86249 Front door hinge upper filler retainer  4
 . . . BO 18465 Front door hinge upper filler retainer screw  1/4”-20x7/8”  4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST   41

DOOR LOCKS

  19 BO 85066 Door lock assembly - R. H. - front  1
 . . . BO 85067 Door lock assembly - L. H. - rear 1
  20 BO 85068 Door lock assembly - L. H. - front and R. H. - rear  2
 . . . BO 18464 Door lock to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  16
 . . . BO 85929 Door lock reinforcement plate  4
 . . . BO 87152 Door lock remote control assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . BO 86125 Door lock remote control assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . BO 18447 Door lock remote control screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  12
 . . . BO 18479 Door lock remote control screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  12

DOOR HANDLES
  21 BO 85981 Door outside handle assembly  3
  22 BO 85982 Door outside handle and cylinder assembly  1
 . . . BO 70526 Door outside handle screw  No. 10 - 32x5/8”  8
  23 BO 85977 Remote control handle  4
 . . . BO 79308 Remote control handle pin  4
 . . . BO 79709 Remote control handle spring  4
  24 BO 85973 Remote control handle escutcheon plate  4
  25 BO 85975 Door "pull - to" grip  4
 . . . BO 70701 Door "pull - to" grip screw  8

DOOR - WINDOW REGULATOR
 . . . BO 86255 Door window regulator assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . BO 86256 Door window regulator assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . BO 18464 Door window regulator to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  2
 . . . BO 18458 Door window regulator to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
 . . . BO 18461 Countersunk shakeproof washer  4
 . . . BO  18475 Countersunk shakeproof washer  4
  26 BO 85967 Door window regulator handle  4
 . . . BO  79308 Door window regulator handle pin  4
 . . . BO  79709 Door window regulator handle spring  4
  27 BO  85973 Door window regulator handle escutcheon plate  4
 . . .  BO  86272 Door window regulator handle attaching screw washer  4

DOOR DOVETAILS AND BUMPERS
  28 BO 87726 Dovetail complete - female  4
  29 BO 85215 Dovetail - male  4
 . . . BO 18458 Dovetail screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  8
 . . . BO 78995 Dovetail plate  4
 . . . BO  86113 Dovetail rubber bumper  8
 . . . BO  79149 Dovetail rubber bumper retaining spring  4
  30 BO  85297 Door lock striker plate  4
 . . . BO  70680 Door lock striker plate screw  4
 . . . BO  85291 Door lock striker plate tapping plate  4
 . . . BO 85289 Door lock striker plate tapping plate retainer  4
  31 BO 75151 Door rubber bumper  8
 . . . BO 75152 Door rubber bumper retainer  8
 . . . BO 70399 Dovetail case clinch nut  1/4”-20  8
 . . . BO 18458 Dovetail case pillar screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  8
 . . . BO 18458 Door bumper retaining screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS
  18   86010 Door glass (not supplied)  4
 . . . BO 85861 Front and rear door window glass run assembly  6
 . . . BO 85862 Rear door window glass run assembly - rear  2
 . . . BO 86253 Door window rest channel assembly - right front and left rear  2
 . . . BO 86254 Door window rest channel assembly - left front and right rear  2
 . . . BO 75261 Door window glass run clip - lower  8
 . . . BO  85984 Door window glass run clip - upper  8
 . . . BO 78724 Door window glass bumpers  8



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

42       ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

DOOR FINISH STRIPS

 32 CO 87186 Door window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly  4
. . . BO 70740 Door window finish moulding screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  24

REAR WINDOW
. . .  86013 Rear window glass (not supplied)  1
. . . BO 85878 Rear window glass channel  1
. . . CO  85437 Rear window finish moulding  1
 BO 87129  Rear window curtain and roller assembly (this curtain also
     used for export leather jobs)  1
. . . BO  86271 Rear window curtain bracket complete  1

TOP
 33 CO  85759 Drip moulding - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85760 Drip moulding - L. H.  1
 34 CO  85761 Drip moulding finish strip - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85762 Drip moulding finish strip - L. H.  1
. . . CO 85681 Top bow No. 1  1
. . . CO 85682 Top bow No. 2  1
. . . CO 85683 Top bow No. 3  1
. . . CO 85684 Top bow No. 4  1
. . . CO 85685 Top bow No. 5  2
. . . CO 85139 Roof rail-front  1
. . . CO 85140 Roof rail-rear  1
. . . CO  85141 Roof auxiliary rail - R. H.  1
. . . CO  85142 Roof auxiliary rail - L. H.  1
. . . CO 85143 Roof side rail - R. H.  1
. . . CO 85144 Roof side rail - L. H.  1
. . . BO 18447 Drip moulding screw  18
 35 BO 81710 Rear view mirror assembly  1
. . . BO 70526 Rear view mirror screw  2
. . . BO 86481 Top deck material (specify length)  *
. . . CO  87218 Roof corner moulding - front  2
. . . CO  87219 Roof corner moulding - rear  2
. . . CO  87222 Roof moulding - front  1
. . . CO  87223 Roof moulding - side and rear  1
. . . CO  87224 Roof moulding - side  2
. . . BO  70729 Roof moulding nail   1/16”x7/8” * 

DOME LAMP
. . . BO  85971 Dome lamp assembly 1 
. . . BO  85983 Dome lamp switch and escutcheon plate assembly  1
. . . BO  86119 Dome lamp door assembly  1
. . . BO  80101 Dome lamp switch tapping plate  1
. . . BO  70467 Dome lamp switch wire screw  2
. . . BO  70416 Dome lamp switch attaching screw  2

SEAT AND BACK, CUSHIONS
FRONT

 36 CO  86830 Front seat cushion assembly  1
 37 CO  86840 Front seat back cushion assembly  1
. . . CO  86195 Front seat cushion springs assembly  1
. . . CO  86196 Front seat back cushion springs assembly  1
 38 CO  85490 Front seat tray assembly  1
. . . BO  70399 Front seat tray clinch nut  1/4”-20  9
. . . BO  81497 Front seat hinge panel and hinge assembly   1
. . . BO  81931 Front seat adjusting screw assembly   1
. . . BO 75280 Nut cage  5/16”  2
. . . BO 18483 Nut cage nut  5/16”  2
. . . BO 76989 Nut cage   1/4”  4
. . . BO 12120 Nut cage nut  1/4”  4
. . . BO 81919 Front seat hinge assembly - upper and lower halves  2
. . . BO 81925 Front seat adjusting screw  1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST     43

SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS-Continued

 . . . BO  85384 Front seat adjusting screw pivot  1
 . . . BO  81937 Front seat adjusting screw pivot plate  1
 . . . BO  81926 Front seat adjusting screw collar  1
 . . . BO    3037 Front seat adjusting screw collar taper pin No. 2x1”  1
 . . . BO  81927 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion - rear  1
 . . . BO  81929 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion spring washer  1
 . . . BO  81951 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion retainer  1
 . . . BO  81930 Front seat hinge rod  2
 . . . BO  81941 Front seat adjusting screw handle  1
 . . . BO    3037 Front seat adjusting screw handle taper pin  No. 2x1”  1
 . . . BO  82001 Front seat adjusting screw yoke.  1
 . . . BO  82003 Front seat adjusting screw yoke bolt  1
 . . . BO  76258 Clinch core assembly  *
 . . . CO  81944 Front seat cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  81946 Front seat back cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  86831 Front seat cushion assembly - leather trim  1
 . . . CO  86841 Front seat back cushion assembly - leather trim  1
   (Standard Sedans using folding seats see Essex Coach)

REAR
  39 CO 87022 Rear seat cushion assembly  1 
. . . CO  87028 Rear seat back cushion assembly  1
 . . . CO  86197 Rear seat cushion springs assembly  1
 . . . CO  87150 Rear seat back cushion springs assembly  1
 . . . CO  85925 Rear seat tray assembly  1
 . . . BO  70399 Rear seat tray clinch nut  1/4”x20  2
 . . . BO  75149 Rear seat cushion dowel  2
 . . . BO  79040 Rear seat back hinge  2
 . . . CO  85489 Rear seat riser assembly  1
 . . . CO  85697 Rear seat cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  85698 Rear seat back cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  87023 Rear seat cushion assembly-leather trim  1
 . . . CO  87029 Rear seat back cushion assembly-leather trim  1

   
ROBE RAIL

  40 CO  85979 Robe rail assembly (not used with folding seats)  1

SMOKING SETS
 . . . BO  86095 Ash receiver and escutcheon plate assembly (not used with folding seats)  1

TOE AND FLOOR BOARDS
 . . . BO  85492 Toe board riser assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . BO  85493 Toe board riser assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85603 Toe plate assembly - L. H. D.  1
 . . . CO  85604 Toe plate assembly - R. H. D.   1
 . . . BO  85745 Toe plate steering gear cover - L. H. D. only  1
 . . . BO  18465 Toe plate steering gear cover screw  1
 . . . CO  87461 Front floor board assembly (steel)  1
 . . . BO  85951 Front floor board shim  1
 . . . BO  26554 Toe plate shim  15
  41 BO  85993 Scuff plate - R. H. - front  1
 . . . BO  85994 Scuff plate - L. H. - front  1
  42 BO  85741 Scuff plate-rear  2
 . . . CO  85713 Front floor board spacer  1
 . . . CO  85709 Center floor board - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85710 Rear floor board  1
 . . . BO  18455 Rear floor board screw  1/4”-20x1-1/2”  10
 . . . BO  86250 Front floor board spacer-side  6
 . . . BO  70398 Clinch nut  1/4”-20  6
 . .  CO  85708 Battery cover assembly  1
 . . . BO  18453 Toe plate bolt  1/4”-20x7/16”  1
 



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

44       ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

FLOOR MATS, PADS AND CARPETS

  43 BO  86007 Front floor mat and pad assembly - L. H. D   1
 . . . BO  86008 Front floor mat and pad assembly - R. H. D   1
 . . . BO  12247 Front floor mat and pad socket plate   4
 . . . BO  18313 Front floor mat and pad socket   4
 . . . BO  18349 Front floor mat and pad fastener stud   4
 . . . BO  70677 Front floor mat and pad fastener stud nut   1
 . . . BO  85948 Toe plate steering gear hole cover pad - L. H. D. only   1
 . . . BO  85926 Dash pad assembly   1
 . . . BO  18359 Dash pad to dash clip  3/16”xl-1/2”  6
 . . . BO  87513 Hand brake hole cover   1
  44 BO  87354 Rear floor carpet assembly (bench seat)   1
 . . . BO  87355 Rear floor carpet assembly (used only with folding seats)   1
 . . . BO  70010 Rear floor carpet fastener   5
 . . . BO  70256 Rear floor carpet fastener   2
 . . . BO  12799 Rear floor carpet fastener nut   2
  45 BO  87361 Rear seat heel carpet assembly   1
 . . . BO  70280 Rear seat heel carpet fastener   8
 . . . BO  70256 Rear seat heel carpet button-on riser   3
 . . . BO  12799 Rear seat heel carpet button nut   3
 . . . BO  86890 Rear seat toe board carpet assembly (specify color)   1

SILL WOOD FILLERS
 . . . CO 85706 Sill wood filler - R. H   1
 . . . CO 85707 Sill wood filler - L. H   1





 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  TOURING  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST   47

 TOURING SEDAN
 BODY

 . . . CO 85850 Body complete - L. H. D.    1
 . . . CO 85851 Body complete - R. H. D.    8
 . . . BO 87156 Body to chassis shim     2
 . . . 130 12320 Body bolt  7/16”-14x1/4”  8
 . . . BO 70011 Body bolt  7/16”-14xl-3/4”   2
 . . . BO 70573 Body bolt nut  7/16”-14X3/8”  10

COWL AND DASH
     1 CO 87173 Cowl and dash assembly   1
 . . . BO 85952 Cowl to windshield belt panel shim   1
 . . . BO 18392 Cowl to windshield belt panel shim rivet  9/64”x1/4” Tub.   6
 . . . BO 85953 Cowl to hinge pillar shim    2
 . . . BO 85949 Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim    2
 . . . BO 85957 Radiator to bonnet shim    2
 . . . BO 18353 Radiator to bonnet shim rivet  9/64”x5/16”  16
      BO 85958 Dash to bonnet shim    2
 . . . BO 70733 Dash to bonnet shim drive screw   20
 . . . BO 85929 Cowl lamp reinforcement plate assembly    2
 . . . CO 86322 Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H.    1
 . . . CO 86323 Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H.    1
 . . . CO 87604 Cowl quarter kick panel - R. H. (export leather jobs only)    1
 . . . CO 87605 Cowl quarter kick panel - L. H. (export leather jobs only)    1
. . . BO 18470 Cowl quarter kick panel screw  No. 10-32x5/8”   4
. . . BO 12316 Cowl quarter kick panel screw finish washer  No. 10   4
 . . . BO 70396 Cowl quarter kick panel clinch nut  1/4”x25/64”   4
 . . . BO 85776 Cowl quarter kick panel retainer    2
 . . . BO 85216 Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket assembly    1
 . . . BO 2352 Bonnet top hinge cowl bracket to dash screw  5/16”-24xl”   1
 . . . BO 86077 Cowl top finish moulding washer (leather)    4
 . . . CO 85110 Cowl and windshield finish panel reinforcement    1
 . . . BO 70697 Cowl top finish moulding washer (steel)    4
. . . BO 86076 Cowl top finish moulding gasket    1
 . . . CO 86002 Cowl top finish moulding    1
. . . BO 12799 Cowl top finish moulding stud nut  No. 10-32x1/8”   4
. . . BO 70086 Dash panel bonnet hinge bracket clinch nut  5/16”-24x5/64”   1
 . . . BO 70243 Dash panel rubber ferrule-large    6
 . . . BO 70504 Radiator shutter wire rubber ferrule    1
 . . . BO 70142 Dash panel to toe plate flange rubber ferrule    2
 . . . BO 70662 Spare tire brace rubber ferrule    1
 . . . BO 70397 Dash panel wire and tubing clip clinch nut  No. 10-32    4
 . . . BO 70399 Dash panel toe plate clinch nut  1/4”-20   5
 . . . BO 70398 Toe plate clinch nut  1/4”-20   5

COWL VENTILATOR
 . . . BO 85788 Cowl ventilator cover assembly - R. H.    1
    2 BO 86006 Cowl ventilator cover assembly - L. H.    1
 . . . BO 81641 Cowl ventilator drain pipe    2
 . . . BO 85091 Cowl ventilator cover hinge (cars 1165674 to )    2
 . . . BO 87600 Cowl ventilator cover hinge - R. H. (cars and upward)    1
 . . . BO 87601 Cowl ventilator cover hinge - L. H. (cars and upward)     1
 . . . BO 85421 Cowl ventilator roller guide - R. H    2
 . . . BO 85422 Cowl ventilator roller guide - L. H    2
 . . . BO 85417 Cowl ventilator ratchet    2
. . . BO 70028 Cowl ventilator ratchet to trough rivet  3/16”x3/8”    4
 . . . BO 18447 Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw  No. 10-32x5/8”   2
  BO 12799 Cowl ventilator roller guide to cover hinge screw nut  No. 10-32x1/8”    2
 . . . BO 85419 Cowl ventilator handle    2
 . . . BO 70304 Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw  No. 10-32x5/8”   4
 . . . BO 12799 Cowl ventilator handle to roller guide screw nut  No. 10-32x1/8”   4
 . . . BO 85423 Cowl ventilator roller    2
 . . . BO 85424 Cowl ventilator trough hinge spacer    4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

48          ESSEX  TOURING  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

COWL VENTILATOR - Continued

 . . .  BO  85425 Cowl ventilator spring   2
 . . .  BO  85426 Cowl ventilator weatherstrip   2
 . . .  BO  85880 Cowl ventilator drain tube   2
 . . .  BO  85747 Cowl ventilator drain tube clip   2

FRONT PILLAR AND WINDSHIELD PANELS
    3 CO  85461 Front pillar assembly (includes windshield panels)   1
 . . . BO  18464 Finish panel screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
 . . .  CO  85449 Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H.     1
 . . .  CO  85450 Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H.     1
 . . .  BO  85459 Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly - R. H.     1
 . . .  BO  85460 Front hinge pillar to dash brace and toe board riser assembly - L. H.    1
 . . .  BO  85074 Front hinge pillar tapping strip    2
 . . .  BO  18464 Front hinge pillar tapping strip screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
 . . .  BO  70398 Windshield header finish panel clinch nut  1/4”-20  2
 . . .  BO  85777 Windshield garnish moulding - R. H.    1
 . . .  BO  85778 Windshield garnish moulding - L. H.    1
 . . . BO  70397 Front hinge pillar clinch nut  No. 10-32  2
 . . .  BO  70395 Windshield panel reinforcement clinch nut    6
 . . .  BO  70128 Windshield header finish panel screw  1/4”-20x5/8”  4
 . . .  BO  70452 Windshield header finish panel screw finish washer   4
 . . .  BO  70396 Rear view mirror clinch nut    2
 . . .  CO  86517 Windshield header finish panel assembly (cloth)   1
 . . .  CO  86518 Windshield header finish panel assembly (leather)     1

INSTRUMENT PANELS
 . . .  CO  86302 Instrument panel assembly - L. H. D.    1
 . . .  CO  86303 Instrument panel assembly - R. H. D.    1
 . . .  BO  70455 Instrument panel to belt reinforcement screw  No. 8-32x3/4”  6
 . . . BO  85096 Instrument panel steering column bracket    2
 . . . BM    219 Instrument panel steering column bracket bolt  5/16”-18x3/4”  4
 . . .  BO  18464 Instrument panel steering column bracket screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
 . . .  BO  12120 Instrument panel steering column bracket screw nut  1/4”-20x1/4”  4
 . . .  BO  85211 Steering column bracket tapping plate    2
 . . .  BO  85464 Steering column to dash brace and bracket assembly    1
 . . .  BO  85071 Steering column bracket to dash brace,    2
 . . . BO  70028 Rivet   3/16”x3/8” 12
 . . .  BO  18474 Rivet    4
 . . .  BZ  85744 Steering column bracket anchor bar    1
 . . .  BO  86218 Steering column jacket tube bracket assembly    1
 . . . GZ  18062 Steering column jacket tube bracket screw  5/16”-18xl”  2
. . .  BO  85949 Instrument panel to windshield belt panel shim    2
 . . .  BO  86306 Instrument mounting bracket assembly-upper    2
 . . .  BO  86307 Instrument mounting bracket assembly-lower    2

WINDSHIELD
    4 CO  85779 Windshield assembly (less glass)   1
 . . .   87419 Windshield glass (not supplied)   1
 . . .  BO  87518 Windshield hinge - body half   1
 . . .  BO  18447 Windshield hinge screw  No. 10-32xy5/8”  9
 . . .  BO 18479 Windshield hinge screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  9
 . . . BO  85210 Windshield regulator tapping plate    1
 . . .  BO  86116 Windshield hinge weatherstrip   1
 . . .  BO  85873 Windshield bumper   2
 . . .  BO  75152 Windshield bumper retainer   2
. . . BO  70128 Windshield bumper retainer screw  1/4”-20x5/8” 2
 . . . BO  86096 Windshield regulator assembly   1
 . . .  BO  86277 Windshield regulator finish plate   1
 . . .  BO  87153 Windshield regulator spring escutcheon   1
 . . . BO  86391 Windshield regulator finish plate screw   2
 . . . BO  86392 Windshield regulator finish plate screw sleeve   2
 . . .  BO  87591 Windshield glass clip - R. H.   1
 . . .  BO 87592 Windshield glass clip - L. H.   1



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

    ESSEX  TOURING  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST    49

WINDSHIELD-Continued

 . . . BO  87593 Windshield glass clip screw - male  2
 . . . BO  87594 Windshield glass clip screw - female  2
 . . . BO  87598 Windshield weatherstrip - sides and bottom  1
 . . .  85656 Windshield cleaner complete (not supplied)  1
     (Windshield cleaner and parts are serviced direct by Trico
     Products Corporation, Buffalo, N. Y.)
 . . . BO  87515 Windshield hinge corner rubber  2
 . . . BO  87516 Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - R. H  1
  BO  87517 Windshield hinge corner rubber clip - L. H  1

WINDSHIELD VISOR
      5 CO 85248 Visor panel (specify color)  1
 . . . BO 18447 Visor panel to finish panel screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  9
 . . . BO  9159 Visor panel to finish panel screw  9
 . . . BO 70127 Visor panel to finish panel screw finish washer  1/4”   2

PILLARS
 . . . CO  85449 Front hinge pillar assembly - R. H  1
 . . . CO  85450 Front hinge pillar assembly - L. H  1
 . . . CO  85503 Center pillar assembly - R. H  1
     6 CO  87134 Center pillar assembly - L. H  1
 . . . CO  85506 Rear body pillar assembly - R. H  1
 . . . CO  85507 Rear body pillar assembly - L. H  1
 . . . CO  85233 Rear body pillar tapping strip  2
  BO  85620 Center pillar trim retainer clip  2

WEATHERSTRIPS, WINDLACE AND RETAINERS
      7 CO  86434 Front door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
 . . . CO  86460 Rear door bottom weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO  85869 Door window belt weatherstrip - inner  4
 . . . CO  86435 Door window belt weatherstrip and retainer assembly  4
 . . . BO  85870 Door window glass header weatherstrip (cement to header)  4
 . . . BO  85872 Door header weatherstrip  4
 . . . BO  86467 Quarter window header weatherstrip and retainer assembly  2
  BO  81504 Quarter window belt weatherstrip - inner  2
 . . . BO  85868 Quarter window belt weatherstrip - inner  2
 . . . BO  86475 Rear window header trim and retainer assembly  1
      8 CO  86422 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86423 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86452 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86453 Rear door binge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  87205 Center pillar windlace assembly  2
      9 CO  86426 Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . CO  86427 Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86462 Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly  2
    10 BO  86444 Rear body extension retainer assembly  2
    11 BO  86416 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - R. H.  2
 . . . BO  86417 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - L. H.  2
    12 CO  86436 Rear body pillar trim and retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO  87423 Locktite binding (specify amount)  

LEATHER
 . . . BO  86476 Rear window header trim and retainer assembly   1
 . . . CO  86424 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86425 Front door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86454 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86455 Rear door hinge pillar trim and windlace retainer assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86428 Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . CO  86429 Door lock pillar trim and retainer assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86463 Rear door extension windlace and retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO  86445 Rear body extension retainer assembly  2
 . . . BO  86418 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - R. H.  2
 . . . BO  86419 Windlace and retainer assembly - over doors - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86437 Rear body pillar trim and retainer assembly  2



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

50       ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

TRIM PANELS
DOOR, QUARTER, PILLAR AND HEADER

 . . . CO  86517  Windshield header finish panel assembly  1
  13 CO  86644  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86645  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
  14 CO  86687  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86688  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86730  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86731  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
  15 CO  86714  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86715  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - L. H.  1
  16  CO  86521  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86522  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
  17 CO  86669  Center pillar trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86670  Center pillar trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86410  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86411  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86320  Lower back panel protector (back of rear seat)  1
 . . . BO  70324  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw  2
 . . . BO  70703  Body hinge pillar trimstick to roof brace screw finish washer  2
 . . . BO  70704  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw 6 
 . . . BO  70690  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw finish washer  6
 . . . BO  18479  Body hinge pillar trimstick to pillar screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  4

  LEATHER
 . . . CO  86518  Windshield header finish panel assembly  1
 . . . CO  86646  Front door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86647  Front door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86689  Rear door trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86690  Rear door trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86732  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - R. H. 1
 . . .  CO  86733  Lower quarter trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86716  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86717  Lower quarter trim panel and arm rest assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  86523  Door header trim panel assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . CO  86524  Door header trim panel assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . CO  86412  Front hinge pillar trimstick assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86671  Center pillar trim panel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  86672  Center pillar trim panel assembly - L. H.  1
 

 DOORS
 . . . CO 85562  Front door complete - R. H.  1
  18 CO  85563 Front door complete - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85564 Rear door complete - R. H.   1
  19 CO  85565 Rear door complete - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85546 Front door assembly - skeleton - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85547 Front door assembly - skeleton - L. H.  1
 . . . CO  85548 Rear door assembly - skeleton - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85549 Rear door assembly - skeleton - L. H.  1
 . . . BO  85327 Check strap  4
 . . . BO  85224 Check strap attaching plate  4
 . . . BO  85234 Check strap clamp  4
 . . . BO  18465 Check strap attaching plate screw  1/4”-20x7/8” 8
 . . . BO  85218 Door window regulator and remote control tie bar assembly  4
  20  86010 Door window glass (not supplied) 4
     (Door upholstered panels see above)

DOOR HINGES
  21 BO  85070 Door hinge and reinforcement assembly-body half  4
 . . . BO  85078 Door hinge-body half  4
 . . . BO  85746 Door hinge rod 4
 . . . BO  18464 Door hinge screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  68
 . . . BO  86248 Front door hinge upper filler   4
 . . . BO  86249 Front door hinge upper filler retainer   4
 . . . BO 18465 Front door hinge upper filler retainer screw  1/4”-20x7/8”  4



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX  TOURING  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST   51

DOOR LOCKS

 . . . BO  85066 Door lock assembly - R. H. - front    1
  22 BO  85067 Door lock assembly - L. H. - rear    1
  23 BO  85068 Door lock assembly - L. H. - front and R. H. - rear    2
 . . . BO  18464 Door lock to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  16
 . . . BO  85929 Door lock reinforcement plate   4
 . . . BO  87152 Door lock remote control assembly - R. H.   2
 . . . BO  86125 Door lock remote control assembly - L. H.   2
 . . . BO  18447 Door lock remote control screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  12
 . . . BO  18479 Door lock remote control screw nut  No. 10-32x3/16”  12

DOOR HANDLES
  24 BO  85981 Door outside handle assembly   3
 . . . BO  85982 Door outside handle and cylinder assembly   1
 . . . BO  70526 Door outside handle screw  No. 10-32X58”  8
  25 BO  85977 Remote control handle  4
 . . . BO  79308 Remote control handle pin  4
 . . . BO  79709 Remote control handle spring  4
 . . . BO  85973 Remote control handle escutcheon plate  4
  26 BO  85975 Door ”pull-to” grip  4
 . . . BO  70701 Door ”pull-to” grip screw  8

DOOR WINDOW REGULATOR
 . . . BO  86255 Door window regulator assembly - R. H.  2
 . . . BO  86256 Door window regulator assembly - L. H.  2
 . . . BO  18464 Door window regulator to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  2
 . . . BO  18458 Door window regulator to frame screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  4
 . . . BO  18461 Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
 . . . BO  18475 Countersunk shakeproof washer   4
  27 BO  85967 Door window regulator handle   4
 . . . BO  79308 Door window regulator handle pin   4
 . . . BO  79709 Door window regulator handle spring   4
  28 BO  85973 Door window regulator handle escutcheon plate   4

 DOOR DOVETAILS AND BUMPERS
  29 BO 87726 Dovetail complete-female   4
  30 BO 85215 Dovetail-male   4
 . . . BO 18458 Dovetail screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  8
 . . . BO 78995 Dovetail plate   4
 . . . BO 86113 Dovetail rubber bumper   8
 . . .  BO  79149 Dovetail rubber bumper retaining spring   4
  31 BO  85297 Door lock striker plate   4
 . . . BO  70680 Door lock striker plate screw   4
 . . . BO  85291 Door lock striker plate tapping plate   4
 . . . BO  85289 Door lock striker plate tapping plate retainer   4
  32 BO  75151 Door rubber bumper   8
 . . . BO  75152 Door rubber bumper retainer   8
 . . . BO 70399 Dovetail case clinch nut  1/4”-20  8
 . . . BO 18458 Dovetail case pillar screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  8
 . . . BO 18458 Door bumper retaining screw  1/4”-20x11/16”  8

DOOR GLASS AND CHANNELS
 . . .   86010 Door glass (not supplied)   4
  33 BO 85861 Front and rear door window glass run assembly   6
  34 BO 85862 Rear door window glass run assembly - rear   2
 . . . BO  86253 Door window rest channel assembly - right front and left rear   2
 . . . BO  86254 Door window rest channel assembly - left front and right rear   2
 . . . BO  75261 Door glass run clip-lower   8
 . . . BO 85984 Door glass run clip-upper   8
 . . . BO 78724 Door glass bumper   8

DOOR FINISH STRIPS
  35 CO 87186 Door window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly   4
 . . . BO 70740 Door window finish moulding screw  No. 10-32x5/8”  28



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

52       ESSEX  STANDARD  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST
 

QUARTER WINDOW GLASS AND CHANNELS

  36  86011 Quarter window glass (not supplied)  2
 . . . BO  85863 Quarter window glass run assembly  4
 . . . BO  85883 Quarter window glass attaching plate  4
  37 BO  87190 Quarter window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . BO 87191 Quarter window finish moulding and weatherstrip assembly - L. H.  1
 . . . BO  85406 Quarter window rest channel assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . BO  85407 Quarter window rest channel assembly - L. H  1
 . . . BO  81504 Quarter window belt weatherstrip - outer  2
 . . . BO  85868 Quarter window belt weatherstrip - inner  2
  38 BO 87127 Quarter window curtain and roller assembly  2
 . . . BO 87131 Quarter window curtain and bracket (used on curtains with one
     bracket attached)  1
 . . . BO 87132 Quarter window curtain end bracket - R. H.  1
 . . . BO 87133 Quarter window curtain end bracket - L. H  1
 . . . BO  87403 Quarter window curtain and roller assembly (used on export leather jobs)  2
  BO  87127 Quarter window curtain and roller assembly  2

QUARTER WINDOW REGULATOR
 . . . BO  86273 Quarter window regulator assembly - R. H.  1
 . . . BO  86274 Quarter window regulator assembly - L. H  1
 . . . BO  70242 Quarter window regulator to frame screw  8
 . . . BO  18461 Countersunk shakeproof washer  8
  39 BO  85967 Quarter window regulator handle  2
  40 BO  85973 Quarter window regulator handle escutcheon plate  2
 . . . BO  79308 Quarter window regulator handle pin  2
 . . . BO 79709 Quarter window regulator handle spring  2
 . . . BO 86272 Quarter window regulator attaching screw washer  8

REAR WINDOW
  41  86013 Rear window glass (not supplied)  1
 . . . BO 85878 Rear window glass channel  1
  42 CO 85437 Rear window finish moulding  1
 . . . BO  86271 Rear window curtain bracket complete  1
  43 CO  85586 Rear window finish moulding - outer  1
 . . . BO  87130 Rear window curtain and roller assembly (cloth)  1
 . . . BO  87129 Rear window curtain and roller assembly (leather)  1

TOP
 . . . CO  85763 Drip moulding - R. H.  1
 44 CO  85764 Drip moulding - L. H  1
 . . . CO  85765 Drip moulding finish strip - R. H.  1
 45 CO 85766 Drip moulding finish strip - L. H  1
 . . . BO 18447 Drip moulding screw  No. 10 - 32x5/8”  22
 . . . CO 85681 Top bow No. 1   1
 . . . CO 85682 Top bow No. 2  1
 . . . CO 85683 Top bow No. 3  1
 . . . CO 85684 Top bow No. 4  1
 . . . CO 85685 Top bow No. 5  2
 . . . CO 85139 Roof rail - front  1
 . . . CO 85140 Roof rail - rear  1
 . . . CO  85691 Roof auxiliary rail R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85692 Roof auxiliary rail - L. H  1
 . . . CO  85662 Roof side rail - R. H.  1
 . . . CO  85663 Roof side rail - L. H  1
 . . . BO  81710 Rear view mirror assembly  1
 . . . BO  70526 Rear view mirror screw  No. 10 - 32x5/8”  2
 . . . BO  86482 Top deck material (specify amount)  1
  CO  87218 Roof corner moulding - front  2
 . . . CO  87219 Roof corner moulding - rear  2
 . . . CO  87222 Roof moulding - front  1
 . . . CO  87223 Roof moulding - side and rear  1
 . . . CO  87225 Roof moulding - side  2
 . . . BO 70729 Roof moulding nail  1/16”x7/8” *



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

ESSEX TOURING SEDAN BODY PARTS LIST   53

DOME LAMP

 . . . BO  85971 Dome lamp assembly 1
  46 BO  85983 Dome lamp switch and escutcheon plate assembly  1
 . . . BO  86119 Dome lamp door assembly  1
 . . . BO  80101 Dome lamp switch tapping plate  1
 . . . BO 70467 Dome lamp switch wire screw  No. 6-32x3/16”                      2
 . . . BO 70416 Dome lamp switch attaching screw  No. 6-32x3/4”  2

ROBE RAIL
  47 CO 85979 Robe rail assembly  1

SMOKING SETS
 . . .  BO  86095 Ash tray and escutcheon plate assembly  1

 FOOT REST
  48 CO 86247 Foot rest assembly  1
  49 BO 87595 Foot rest floor bracket-small  2

 SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS
FRONT

  50 CO 86830 Front seat cushion assembly  1
  51 CO 86842 Front seat back cushion assembly  1
 . . . CO  86195 Front seat cushion springs assembly  1
 . . . CO  86196 Front seat back cushion springs assembly  1
  52  CO  85490  Front seat tray 1
 . . . BO  70399 Front seat tray clinch nut  1/4”-20  9
 . . . BO  81497 Front seat hinge panel and hinge assembly  1
 . . . BO 81931 Front seat adjusting screw assembly  1
 . . . BO 75280 Nut cage  5/16”  2
 . . . BO 18483 Nut cage nut  5/16”  2
 . . . BO 76989 Nut cage 1/4”  4
 . . . BO 12120 Nut cage nut  1/4”  4
 . . . BO  81919 Front seat hinge assembly-upper and lower halves  2
  BO  81925 Front seat adjusting screw  1
 . . . BO  85384 Front seat adjusting screw pivot  1
 . . . BO  81937 Front seat adjusting screw pivot plate  1
 . . . BO  81926 Front seat adjusting screw collar  
 . . . BO    3037 Front seat adjusting screw collar taper pin  No. 2x1”  1
 . . . BO  81927 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion - rear  1
 . . . BO  81929 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion anti-rattler 1
 . . . BO  81951 Front seat adjusting screw trunnion retainer  1
 . . . BO  81930 Front seat hinge rod  2
 . . . BO  81941 Front seat adjusting screw handle  1
 . . . BO    3037 Front seat adjusting screw handle taper pin  .No. 2xl”  1
 . . . BO  82001 Front seat adjusting screw yoke  
 . . . BO  82003 Front seat adjusting screw yoke bolt  1
 . . . CO  81944 Front seat cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  81945 Front seat back cushion frame assembly  1
 . .. BO  76258 Clinch core assembly (specify amount)  1
 . . . CO  81944 Front seat cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  81945 Front seat back cushion frame assembly  1
 . . . CO  86831 Front seat cushion assembly (leather trim)  1
 . . . CO  86843 Front seat back cushion assembly (leather trim).  

 REAR
  53 CO  87022 Rear seat cushion assembly  1
  54 CO  87025 Rear seat back cushion assembly  1
 . . . CO  86197 Rear seat cushion springs assembly 1
 . . . CO  87150 Rear seat back cushion springs assembly  1
 . . . CO  85925 Rear seat tray assembly  1
 . . . BO  70399 Rear seat tray clinch nut  1/4”-20  2
 . . . BO  75149 Rear seat cushion dowel  2
 . . . BO 79040 Rear seat back hinge 



 Illus. Part    Per
  No.   No.  Description  Specifications  Car

54       ESSEX  TOURING  SEDAN  BODY  PARTS  LIST

SEAT AND BACK CUSHIONS-Continued
REAR

 . . . CO  85489 Rear seat riser assembly   1
 . . . CO  85697 Rear seat cushion frame assembly   1
 . . . CO  85698 Rear seat back cushion frame assembly   1
 . . . CO  87023 Rear seat cushion assembly (leather trim)   1
 . . . CO  87029 Rear seat back cushion assembly (leather trim)   1

TOE, FLOOR BOARDS AND SCUFF PLATES
 . . . BO  85492 Toe board riser assembly - R. H.  1
. . .  BO  85493 Toe board riser assembly - L. H.  1
  CO  85603 Toe plate assembly - L. H. D.  1
 . . . CO  85604 Toe plate assembly - R. H. D.  1
 . . . BO  85945 Toe plate steering gear cover - L. H. D. only   1
 . . . BO  18465 Toe plate steering gear cover screw  1
 . . . CO  87461 Front floor board assembly (steel)  1
 . . . BO  85951 Front floor board shim  1
 . . . BO  26554 Toe plate shim  15
 . . . BO  85993 Scuff plate - R. H  1
 55 BO  85994 Scuff plate - L. H  1
 56 BO  85741 Scuff plate-rear  2
 . . . CO  85713 Front floor board spacer  1
 . . . CO  85709 Center floor board-R. H  1
 . . . CO  85711 Rear floor board  1
 . . . BO  18455 Rear floor board screw  1/4”-20xl-1/2”  10
 . . . BO  86250 Front floor board spacer-side   6
 . . . BO  70398 Clinch nut  1/4”-20  6
 . . . CO  85708 Battery cover assembly   1
 . . . BO  18453 Toe plate bolt  1/4”-20x7/16”  11

FLOOR MATS, PADS AND CARPETS
 . . . BO  86007 Front floor mat and pad complete - L. H. D.   1
 . . . BO  86008 Front floor mat and pad complete - R. H. D.  1
 . . . BO  12247 Front floor mat and pad socket plate  4
 . . . BO  18313 Front floor mat and pad socket  4
 . . . BO  18349 Front floor mat and pad fastener stud  4
 . . . BO  70677 Front floor mat and pad fastener stud nut  4
 . . . BO  85948 Toe plate steering gear hole cover pad - L. H. D. only  1
 . . . BO 85926 Dash pad assembly  1
 . . . BO 18359 Dash pad to dash clip  3/16”xl-1/2”  6
 . . . BO 87513 Hand brake hole cover  1
 57 BO 87356 Rear floor carpet assembly  1
 . . . BO 70010 Rear floor carpet fastener  5
  BO  70256 Rear floor carpet fastener  2
  BO  12799 Rear floor carpet fastener nut  2
 58 BO  87361 Rear seat heel carpet assembly  1
 . . . BO  70280 Rear seat heel carpet fastener  8
 . . . BO  70256 Rear seat heel carpet button - on riser  3
 .. . BO  12799 Rear seat heel carpet button nut  3
 . . . BO  86890 Rear seat toe board carpet assembly (specify color)  1

   SILL WOOD FILLERS
 . . . CO  85706 Sill wood filler - R. H.  1
 . . . CO 85707 Sill wood filler - L. H.  1


